In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 45(4) of
Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

Company details

Company number

lofslefelef1[ofe

MONDAY

26

Companies House

AR

04/11/2019 #315
COMPANIES HOUSE

- Filling in this form

Company name in full | Bawtry Carbon International Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bald black capitals.

|

2

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s)

Sarah

Surname

O'Toole

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| 4 Hardman Square

Street

1 Spinningfields

|

Post town

| Manchester

County/Region

Postcode

|
(mia| [s[elBl [

Country

Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s)

|Jason

@ Other administrator

Surmame

| Bell

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator's address e

Building name/number l 4 Hardman Square

® Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
anather administrator.

Street ’ Spinningfields
|
Post town | Manchester
County/Region 1
Pastcade “—M—Hl_l?‘_El_Ei—iﬁ
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

ﬂ Statement of proposals
I attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date

el PR
gignature date lgla\__ !T!T EEWE




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Edward O Brown

mhere to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Addrass

4 Hardman Square

| Spinningfields
|

Past tawn

Manchester

County/Region

= Imlsl [slefs] [

Country

IDx

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

‘ Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




o Grant Thornton

Bawtry Carbon International
Limited & Bawtry
Investments Limited — Both
in Administration (the
Companies)

Joint administrators’ proposals

Appointed in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts of England and Wales
Nos 006197 and 006467 of 2019

Prepared by: Sarah O'Toole, Joint Administrator

Contact details; Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Claire Marsden on 0161 953 6433

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

AG Addleshaw Goddard LLP

AMA Accelerated Mergers and Acquisition
Barclays Barclays Bank plc

BCIL Bawtry Carbon International Limited
BIL Bawtry Investments Limited

Close Close Invoice Finance Limited

the Companies

Bawtry Carbon International Limited and Bawtry Investments Limited

CVL

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

EU Eurcpean Union

the Firm Grant Thornten UK LLP

FY16 to FYZ1 Financial Years ended 31 March 2016 to 2019

Haydock Haydock Finance Limited

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

Nicholl Nicholl Food Packaging Limited

NDA Non-disclosure agreement

the Purchaser Bawtry Carbon Limited

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006
VAT Value added tax

YTD

Year to Date




1 Executive summary

+ | was appointed as joint administrator with Jason Belt of BCIL on 17 September 2019 and of BIL on
27 September 2019 by a qualifying fioating charge holder.

»  Following on from our appointments we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the administrations. This
report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency {England and \Wales) Rules
2018.

» The estimated return to the unsecured creditors of BCIL is 15p in the £.

e Whilst a distribution to the unsecured creditors of BIL is anticipated, the quantum of the distribution
remains uncertain as further enquiries and investigations as to asset realisations remain ongoing.

+ The administration of BCIL is currently due to end oh 16 September 2020 and BIL on
26 September 2020,

s |tis anticipated that the administrations will end by the Companies entering CVL in order to pay
dividends to unsecured creditors and to camy out further investigations If required.

+ Decisions of creditors are being sought within this report. Please see section 10 for further detail.

QU ok

Sarah O'Toole
Joint Administrator

1 November 2019

Please be aware that fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators.
Fraudsters may contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a
dividend / to enable release of money payable to the creditor. An administrater would never ask for such
a payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.




2.1

2.2

Background to the
appointment of the
administrators

The trade of the Companies

Whilst BCIL was incorporated on 4 January 20086, the business was first established in 1972. The
company manufactures and supplies carbon cathode products for use in the aluminium manufacturing
process.

BCIL is one of only three suppliers in the EU producing carbon cathode products and was primarily
focused on international export within the EU, Canada, Australia and India with its customer base
comprising aluminium smelting companies.

The company manufactured its products at its freehold production facility based in Doncaster, Yorkshire,
and employed approximately 80 members of staff.

BIL is a non-trading holding company with a number of investments in subsidiary and associated entities
as outlined below:

Name of undertaking Locaticn | Nature of business

Advanta Packaging Inc USA Food packaging company

BCIL UK Carbon cathode manufacturer

Packo Limited UK Holding company

Axon Composite Materials Ltd UK Holding company

Marvell Acquisitions Co Limited | UK Intermediate holding company

Axon Automotive Limited UK Manufacturer and engineering of motor vehicle bodies

Factors leading to financial distress
BCIL

BCIL had sustained a period of operating losses in recent years as a result of a prolonged recovery

period from a fire in 2013. Following the fire, the company was unable to trade for 14 months as it rebuilt
key elements of its production facility and purchased new plant and machinery to replace that which was
damaged in the fire. As a result, BCIL suffered losses of £0.9 million in FY16 and £2.1 million in FY17 at

an operating level.

During FY18, the company continued to incur losses (totalling £2.1 million} as a result of an increase in
raw material costs, which the company was unable to pass on to its customer base due to its fixed
forward order prices.

The management team at BCIL took steps to focus on operational and financial improvements
throughout FY18 by negotiating and securing new prices with its customers, focusing on the sale of
alternative product lines and negotiating improved raw material costs with its suppliers.




The draft FY 19 accounts illustrated an operating profit of £0.8 million with operating profit of £0.7 million
achieved in the four-month period to 31 July 2019, which was ahead of budget.

Despite the focus on tumaround and improved trading results, the company experienced significant
cash flow pressure due to the level of continued financtal support it had provided to a number of
associated businesses and in entering into several high-interest, third party loan agreements to further
support associated businesses.

The balance sheet position as at August 2019 indicated intercompany debtors of £8.2 million primarily
relating to BIL of £6.9 million in respect of funding provided for the acquisitions of other group entities
and directors’ salaries. In addition, the outstanding directors’ loan account position was £2.9 million in
respect of payments and expenses paid to the directors and an individual who was a connected party to
the ultimate shareholder and a previous director.

Furthermore, the company provided a corporate guarantee to Haydock in respect of asset finance
provided to an associated entity, Nicholl. Following the insolvency of Nicholl on 24 July 2019, Haydock
called upon its corporate guarantee for an outstanding balance of ¢£0.7 million.

Whilst Close provided an invoice discounting facility up to £2.5 million at an advance rate of 85% and
Barclays provided an overdraft facility and credit cards of £300,000 and £150,000 respectively, these
facilities were insufficient to meet the cash and ongoing working capital requirements of the business.
The directors therefore sought to refinance the debt facilities in July 2019.

The Firm was engaged by BCIL on 19 July 2019 to prepare estimated outcome statements and to
review and monitor the short-term cash flow forecast. In order to manage its cash position whilst
exploring a refinance, the company adopted a more aggressive approach to stretching its creditors.

As a result of the mounting creditor pressure, HMRC attended site on 12 September 2019 to demand
payment of its outstanding balance c£225,000 in respect of VAT and PAYE. i the absence of an
imminent completion date for the refinance, there was a significant risk that a creditor would take
precipitative action.

Given the company was insglvent on the basis that it was unable to pay its debts as they fell due and
the mounting creditor pressure, Close in its capacity as qualifying charge holder took steps to appoint
administrators in order to preserve the value in the business.

Bit

Additionally, BIL has significant intercompany creditars primarily relating to BCIL. Furthermore, BIL had
also provided a corporate guarantee to Haydock in respect of Nicholl, which was called upon following
the insolvency of Nicholl.

BIL was unable to repay the amounts owed and was therefore insolvent.

The ownership of the freehold property and surrounding land in Doncaster is split between BCiL and
BIL. Barclays and Close held fixed and floating charges over BIL's assets including the land.

Given the split ownership, the administrators’ appointment of BIL was necessary in order to preserve the
value in the property to maximise realisations for the benefit of the creditors in both Companies.

Close (as qualifying charge holder) appointed administrators on 27 September 2019.




3.1

3.2

The administrators’
appointment

Initial introduction to the Companies

The Firm had been engaged in respect of an associated entity, Nicholl. During this engagement, it
became apparent that BCIL had provided significant funding to and had guaranteed debts in respect of,
Nicholl.

Given the likely insolvency of Nicholl (which subsequently entered administration on 24 July 2019}, BCIL
and Close engaged the Firm on 19 July 2019 to assess the cashflow relating to BCIL and to prepare
estimated outcome statements.

The Firm was paid £23,600 plus VAT and disbursements by the company.

Prior to the engagement dated 19 July 2019, neither we nor the Firm have had any dealings with the
Companies. However, we had prior dealings with the directors in respect of the engagement with Nicholl
and its subsequent administration appointment.

The joint administrators carefully considered the position prior to accepting the appointments of the
Companies, having regard to their licensing bodies’ ethical guidelines, and considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them being administrators of the Companies.

Appointment of administrators
BCIL

As set out in the previous section, having considered all the options in respect of BCIL, Close filed the
notice of appointment of administrators on 17 September 2019 in accordance with paragraph 18 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 19886.

Notice was serviced on 16 September 2019 to Barclays in accordance with paragraph 15(1){(a) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Barclays consented to the appointment.

BIL

Given the split in ownership of the land and building, full control of the site prevented value erosion from
a piecemeal disposal of individual owned areas of land.

As such, Close filed the notice of appointment of administrators on 27 September 2019 in accordance
with paragraph 18 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Notice was serviced on 25 September 2019 to Barclays in accordance with paragraph 15(1)(a) of
Schedule B1 to the Insalvency Act 1986 and Barclays consented to the appointment.




4

4.1

4.2

Proposals for achieving
the objective of the
administrations

Objective of the administrations

The administrators pursued the objective of achieving a better result for the Companies’ crediters as a
whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up.

This objective was achieved by the joint administrators continuing to trade the business in administration
in order to protect the debtor book and to pursue a going concern sale of the business and assets of
BCIL and BIL {which completed on 12 Qctober 2019). The sale consideration provided a better outcome
for the Companies’ creditors than if both Companies were wound up and the assets sold on a piecemeal
basis. Further details of the sale are provided in section 6.

For clarification, it is not envisaged that the purchaser will assume any of the existing liabilities, except
to the extent that by law they are compelled to do so {eg certain employment related liabilities).
However, the administrators will not hereby be restricted in their freedom to structure any sale in such
manner as is advantageous to the creditors.

The joint administrators are continuing to realise other assets of the Companies, not included in the sale
of business.

Exit route

It is anticipated that there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors and as a result, it is therefore
proposed that the administrations will end by the Companies entering CVL in order to make the
distribution. It is proposed that the administrators in office at the date will be appointed joint liquidators.
However, creditors may nominate a different liquidator or liquidators if nomination to that effect is
received before the approval of these proposals.




5.1

The assets and liabilities
of the Companies

Statement of Affairs

On 27 September 2019 (BCIL) and 4 October 2019 (BIL) the directors of the respective Companies
were issued with notices requiring them to provide statements of affairs to the administrators. A
statement of affairs details the assets and liabilities of the Companies as at the date of appointment of

the administrators.

The management team at BCIL have provided a statement of affairs for the Companies, however the
statutory directors have not complied with the notice in respect of either company.

Accordingly, we have provided an estimate of the financial position of both entities (before costs) as at
the date of appointment at Appendix D, along with the names and addresses of the creditors, the
amounts of their debt and details of any security held.




6.1

6.2

Conduct of the
administrations

Strategy

Given there was insufficient time to plan for an insolvency or explore a sale of the business and assets
of BCIL through an AMA process prior to our appointment, immediatety following our appointment we
sought to stabilise the business and assess the feasibility of selling the business on an accelerated
basis post appointment.

The administrators urgently reviewed the financial position of the company in order to ascertain if it was
appropriate to continue to trade BCIL whilst seeking a sale of the business as a going concern. The
initial strategy undertaken by the administrators was to:

= assess the cash position of BCIL in order to determine the funding requirement to enable the
continuation of trading

» review the production plan to ascertain the feasibility in manufacturing work in progress to finished
goods

= hold discussions with key customers, where appropriate, and continuing to fulfil existing orders
where possible

s engage key stakeholders, such as suppliers and providers of leased assets on site

+ review the debtor book to assess the collectability of book debts and undertake negotiations with
customers to pay outstanding balances

= address the employees, including the trade union representatives, to inform them of the
administration and to communicate the proposed strategy

* immediately approach potential interested parties to sell the business and assets of BCIL

* opbtain independent valuations for the assets in order to identify the values achievable in-situ and
ex-situ

* maintain engagement of update and progress with the secured creditors

+ undertake contingency planning in the event that a sale could not be achieved and a managed wind
down of the BCIL business was required

Based on these consideration it was decided that it was in the best interest of the company’s creditors to
continue to trade in the short term whilst the administrators pursued a potential sale of the business on
an accelerated basis.

We considered that a going concern sale would likely maximise the value in the business for the benefit
of all creditors as a whole and would result in a better outcome than the alternative strategy to conduct a
managed wind down of the business.

Trading

The administrators traded the BCIL business for approximately four weeks and the key objectives were
to:

s preserve the business in order to achieve a sale as a going concern

s continue to convert work in progress to finished goods through the production cycle in order to fulfil
existing customer orders

«  maintain relationships with customers to preserve ongeing trade and enhance debtor realisations

«  maximise asset values (in particular plant and machinery and stock)




6.3

Upon our appointment, we addressed the workforce which consisted of 80 employees. The employees
were informed of the administration and all employees were retained to support the administrators’
strategy.

One redundancy was made foliowing our appointment which was a former director and a connected
party to the ultimate owner of BCIL.

Retained employees were paid all arrears of pay, with the net salary cost being funded by Close in the
sum of £164,008.

Continuing to fulfil customer orders and maintaining the production process was considered critical in
preserving the value of the business. Forecast orders are placed by BCIL's customers a year in
advance, however, there are no contracts in place and orders are confirmed by purchase order, As
such, preservation of customer relationships and securing customer support was essential. This
strategy also supported the preservation of the value in the debtor book in order to ensure realisations
was maximised during the trading period.

During the four week trading period, invoices totalling c¢£396,000 (including VAT) were issued to
customers in respect of finished goods. Total trading costs relating to the sales, including gross pre
appointment payroll costs (of c£270,00), are estimated at £588,000.

During our trading period, we received four claims for reservation of title on goods delivered prior to our
appeintment. As part of the sale agreement, the purchaser is dealing with these claims.

Given BIL was a non-trading holding company, there was no requirement to trade this business.

Approach to interested parties

The administrators’ key objective was to pursue a sale of the business and assets of BCIL as a going
concern in order to maximise realisations. This included the disposa! of the entire freehold site, which
included land owned by BIL.

During the marketing process, we identified 47 potential interested parties through the following:

= Our existing database of distressed investors;
« Parties identified by management; and
+ Research database of the industry

The joint administrators communicated an accelerated timetable to all interested parties. The business
was required to submit tender documents to its customer base by 31 October 2019 in order to secure its
sales for the remainder of FY20 and FY21. As such, time was critical to provide continuity to customers.

Given the accelerated nature of the process and the limited time frame available for interested parties to
conduct due diligence, we did not consider it feasible to market the business online. Our marketing

strategy identified a targeted pool of potentially interested parties and we commenced an initial process
of engaging with these parties through a teaser document which was distributed on 18 September 2019,

The marketing strategy was therefore determined with regard to the short timescales and a view that
only a limited number of parties could be effectively involved to transact on an accelerated basts.

The following marketing was undertaken:

« Teaser documents were sent to identified parties and follow-up phone calls were made

= NDAs were provided to those parties who indicated an interest in considering the opportunity

« Access to a data room was provided to those parties who returned a signed NDA which provided
financial, operational and other information in respect of the Company

+ Interested parties were then offered site visits and management meetings or calls to facilitate their
due diligence process

« Indicative offers were invited by close of business on 27 September 2019




6.4

6.5

Offers received

During the marketing process, 15 parties signed and returned NDAs and were provided access to the
data room and seven parties attended a conference call with management and conducted a site visit to
undertake further due diligence.

Indicative offers were invited by 27 September 2019 and five offers were received for the business and
assets as a going concern and two further offers were received for the assets on a piecemeal basis.
Given the objective to achieve a going concern sale in order to maximise realisations, we conducted an
assessment of each going concern offer only against the outcome to creditors as a whole and this
presented two parties whose offers were simitar in terms of value and deliverability.

As such, best and final offers from the two highest bidders were invited by 1 October 2019 to aliow
further due diligence to be conducted.

Revised offers were submitted on a best and final basis and as a result, an offer from the Purchaser
was accepted for the following reasons:

+ it resulted in the best cutcome to creditors as a whole as compared to other offers and compared to
a managed wind down of the business;

« the offer was to continue to trade the business and retain all members of staff, resulting in no
preferential creditor claims;

« the offer included the freehold land and buildings;

= the Purchaser only required a limited level of additional due diligence;

« the Purchaser could act and transact on an accelerated basis and had experience in distressed
acquisitions;

= the offer included repayment of all secured creditors;

= the purchase included additional working capital funding to be provided post-transaction;

« the sale included the purchase of trade debtors and therefore reduced collection risk and
associated costs of collecting overseas debtors;

= cash on completion with no requirement for funding or deferred consideration; and

=« the transaction would result in a distribution to unsecured creditors

Details of transaction

We achieved a sale of the trade and assets of BCIL as detailed below. All cash consideration was
received in respect of the transaction on completion. The transaction included the disposal of the land
held by BIL.

Consideration and allocation against assets

« Business name « £
+  Business rights »  £1
« BCIL property* = £1,250,000
s  BIL property s  £50,600
e  Environmental permits «  £1
»  Goodwill o £
* Intellectual property « £1
* Plant «  £300,000
«  Stock « £09094
« Trade Debtors «  £800,000
« Transferred records « £1

Total consideration £2.500,000

Date of transaction

12 QOctober 2019

Deferred consideration terms {and any security Nil
held)

Employees transferred 80
Creditor mitigation Nil




6.6

6.7

Purchaser’s connection to the Companies The Purchaser has no connection to the
Companies

* The transfer was effected by a sale by mortgagee

The total sale consideration has achieved a better outcome to creditors than in the alternative strategy
of a manged wind down of the business.

The anticipated costs and risks associated with a managed wind down of production and the estimated
holding costs associated with the property and plant and machinery would have eroded value to
creditors.

In addition, it would have been challenging for the administrators to collect the residual debtor book in a
managed wind down due to the lack of continuity and geographical spread of the debtors. Our
assessment was that the debtor book would have been significantly eroded in such a scenario.

Other realisation of assets

Debtor receipts

The debtors' ledger at the date of appointment of BCIL was cE2.4 million. The value of the debtor book
was protected through the administrators continuing to trade the business and providing continuity to
customers. As a result, book debt collections totalled ¢c£1 million during the administrators’ trading
period and the book debt ledger was £1.5 million as at the date of completion of the sale.

This reduced Close’s exposure from c£1.3 million as at the date of appointment to ¢£0.3 million
{including charges) at the date of sale.

Trading sales

To date, we have received £30,790 plus VAT and €140,936.80 in respect of sales during our four week
trading period.

Trading sales will be utilised to discharge trading costs such as payroll costs and other overhead costs.
Contribution to costs

£164,008 was received from Close in respect of funding for pre appeintment net wages in order that
employees’ arrears of pay were discharged. The amount was included within the redemption figure to
Close at the date of completion of the sale.

Rates refund
We have received £46,776 in respect of a refund relating to a prepayment of rates
Rent

£900 has been received relating to annual rent for the use of an access road on the Companies’
premises.

Miscellaneous Refund

The sum of £682 has been received in respect of a refund from a vehicle warranty provider.

Additional assets

Directors’ loan account

According to BCIL's book and records as at August 2019, there is an outstanding directors’ loan account
of £2.9 million due from current and former directors if BCIL.

The jeoint administrators are investigating the matter and will pursue repayment of these balances
accordingly.

Intercompany debts

According to BCIL's bock and records as at August 2019, the company was owed £8.2 million from
intercompany debtors.

10



6.8

£6.8 million relates to BIL and £0.6 million relates to Nicholl and therefore claims wilt be submitted in the
administrations of the relevant entities. The joint administrators will seek to recover the remaining
balances from other associated entities.

The filed accounts of BIL show a debtor balance of £3.7 millicn which we understand to be due from
associated companies. We have not been provided with a detailed analysis of this balance however the
administrators will continue to investigate the matter.

BIL subsidiary undertakings

As mentioned above, BIL holds subsidiary and associate undertakings in the UK and the USA. The
administrators are reviewing the financial statements and will make appropriate enquiries into the value
of these assets.

Receipts and Payments accounts

Our receipts and payment account covering the period 17 September 2019 and 27 September 2018 to
1 November 2019 are attached at Appendix A.

1"



71

7.2

7.3

Creditors

Secured creditors
BCIiL

Close was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the BCIL's assets on 14 April 2016,
registered at Companies House on 21 April 2016, Close provided an invoice discounting facility and
held first ranking fixed charge in respect of the plant and machinery.

As at the date of completion of the sale of the business, the balance due under the terms of this
debenture was £339,829. Close has been repaid in full.

Barclays was granted a first ranking fixed charge over the property and a floating charge over BCIL's
assets on 18 June 2015, registered on Companies House on 26 June 2015. Barclays provided an
overdraft and credit card facilities to BCIL.

As at the date of completion of the sale of the business, the balance due to Barclays was £3086,746.
Barclays has been repaid in full.

BiL

Close held a fixed and floating charge debenture dated 14 April 2016 in respect of the facilities provided
to BCIL.

Barclays held a first ranking fixed and floating charge debenture over BIL's assets dated 21 May 2012 in
respect of the facilities provided to BCIL.

Given both Barclays and Close have been re-paid in full from the consideration relating to BCIL, no
further amounts are due to the secured creditors.

Preferential creditors
BCIL

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

There were 81 employees at the date of appointment and all except one have been transferred with the
sale of the business under the TUPE regulaticns. As a result, we do not consider there tc be any
preferential claims relating to these employees.

One employee was made redundant immediately following our appcintment and we anticipate a
preferential claim up to the statutory limit of £800.

BiL

There were no employees relating to this business.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditars of the Companies. The
prescribed pait calculation is apptied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.




7.4

As the secured creditors have been repaid in full, the prescribed part provisions will not apply and we
anticipate there to be surplus funds available to pay non-preferential unsecured creditors without the
requirement of a prescribed part distribution.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors
BCIL

The company’s books and records details 132 unsecured creditors totalling approximately £4.6 million,
including HMRC and cross guarantees relating to Nicholl.

As noted above, we anticipate there to be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors. We currently estimate the return to creditors to be 15p in the £, however, we are not yet in a
position to confirm the quantum and timing of a distribution until all matters relating to the administration
are concluded.

BiL

We understand that there are four unsecured creditors totalling approximately £8.4 million which
primarily relate to intercompany creditors. However, we are yet to be provided with a full detailed
breakdown of the balances.

13



8.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the Companies

Statutory investigations

Within three months of our appointment as joint administrators, as required by the Companies Directors
Disqualification Act 1986, we will report to the Secretary of State the required facts about the

Companies business and the conduct of its directors (including those acting within the past three years).

We would be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the Companies, its
dealings or conduct which may assist us.

As stated previously, we have identified a directors’ loan account in BCIL and we will be taking action to
recover this amount for the benefit of the administration estate. The estimated costs of pursuing this
debt has been reflected in Appendix B, under investigations and we reserve the right to alter this
estimate as matters progress.




9

9.1

Joint administrators’
remuneration and
disbursements

Qverview

Our remuneration basis has not yet been fixed and we are seeking approval from creditors accordingly.

We propose our remuneration to be fixed on a time cost basis with fees estimates totalling £500,368 in
BCIL and £45,555 in BIL.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B.

15



10 Future strategy

10.1 Future conduct of the administrations

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Companies in order to achieve the
purpose of the administrations. This will include but not be limited to:

» completing and finalising trading matters

+ supporting with the handover of the business and transition following the sale of the BCIL business
and assets

« conducting reviews and investigations into the affairs of the Companies and submitting statutory
reports of the directors’ conduct

+ pursing outstanding directors’ loan balances

+ payment of administration expenses, including our remuneration

s«  Converting to creditors voluntary liquidation

» finalisation of the Company's tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilities, and

+ complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

10.2 Extension of the administrations

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless it is
extended with the permission of the creditors or the court.

If it is identified that an extension is required for either BCIL or BIL, the administrators will seek a
resolution from the creditors in our next progress report requesting a 12 month extension.

10.3 Resolutions proposed

Decisions of the creditors are required to consider the following resolutions in both BCIL and BIL:

+«  Whether to form a creditors committee

« The joint administrators’ propesals be approved

« The basis of the administrators’ remuneration be fixed according to the time properly spent by the
administrators and their staff on the administration

« The joint administrators’ expenses be approved, including Category 2 expenses at 45p per mile

10.4 Creditors’ committee

The Insclvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 reguire that wherever a decision is sought in an
administration the creditors must be invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be
established.

The function of a committee is to:
»  assist the office holders in discharging the office holders’ functions; and

» act in refation to the office holders in such manner as may from time to time be agreed

Information concerning creditors' committees can be found in Liguidation / Creditors' Committees and
Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors published by the Association of Business Recaovery
Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded frem hitps:/fiwww.grantthornton.co.uk/portal.

16



10.5 Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection law.

10.6 Future reporting

Qur first progress report will cover the 6 months from our appointment to 16 March 2019 and
26 March 2019, to be delivered to creditors within one month after that date.

17



A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Bawtry Carbon International Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 17 September 2019 to 1 November 2019

Receipts

Sales

Freehold Land & Property
Plant & Machinery
Book Debts
Contribution to costs
Stock

Rent

Intellectual Property
Transferred Records
Rates refund

Misc refund
Environmental Permits
Business Rights
Goodwil!

Business Name

VAT on Sales

Payments

PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroll Deductions
Barclays Bank plc

Close Invoice Finance Limited
Post completion debtors
Legal Fees (1)

Bank Charges

VAT on Purchases

Balance - 1 November 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account IB

Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

1560,659.07
1,250,000.00
300,000.00
800,000.00
164,008.01
99,894.00
800.00
1.00

1.00
46,755.686
682.19
1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00
6,158.00

2,819,163.13

74,747.96
246,147 83
46,278.19
306,746.42
339,828.71
400,743.45
60,008.65
15,38
12,001.73

1,486,518.32
1,332,644 .81

1,332,644 .81

1,332,644 .81




A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Bawtry Investments Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 27 September 2019 to 1 November 2019

Receipts

Freehold Land & Property

Payments

Balance - 1 November 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of
Affairs (£)

Total (£)

50,000.00

50,000.00

0.00
50,000.00

50,000.00

50,000.00




sojeloosse
I8y} Jo siojesisiujwpe sy} 0} sesuadxs pue uoleisunwal
‘sjuswiAed :2insojosIp g 99110e14 ADUBAJOSU| JO Juswslels g



(seapiuwoD 'sea) 'sjybl) S101pald 1o} UojeulcUl

aunsopsip Buuwinbsl sdiysuoie|s)

S9JEID0SSE 0} SiUaWAed

HIOM INC PaIOBAUD-ONS

sasuadxe PUe SlUSWESINgsIp

saje. Jno abieyd Anoy

pouad sy} Buunp wes) Jiay) pue siojessiuiwpe il syl Aq SLOP yJom
sIseq 99}

§1802 Juawiuicdde-sid

y '8Jaa0a ) ‘Alewwns U] {gdIS) 5 8an9eld
DUBAIOSU] JO JUBLISIEIS puB {SSINY BYI) GLGT SSINY (SSleps pue pueiBus) ASusAiasul 8Yy] ‘G861 1ot ASUSAIOSU] 8y} 40 SIUBWIRINDEL 8] Y uoounfuocs u peuedsaid waaq sey xipUadde siyil

2Inso|osIp § 901j0Bid4 AQUSAIOSU] JO JuSWale)S

S9)eI00SSe Jiay) Jo siojelsiuiwpe juiol ay) 0] sesuadxa pue uoielsunwal ‘sjuswied

1104



‘glelse sesy ay o} paidde sa)el By 104 L0I0SS sa1el Ino abieys AUnoH, aul 29s ases|d

"MO[3q papinc.id 2|qe} SJBWIS S99} By} Ui PAPNIOU| }SCO PUE Swi} 3y} BUllEIN2[ED Ul UCKHESILIWPE 8Y) 818|dwod 0} A1essenau a1edioiue am 3Iom
3y} op 0} pauinbal aq [IIm sjedioyue sm jey] aSIHEdXS JO SjEAS| JUSISKIP SU} J0) PSIUNOIJE PUE PSJOPISUND BABY SAA "91EP OF SN O] S|E]IBAR UOIJEWIOUI 9] JO ||B UC POSEQ S| a1BWIISS $99) 8y

ajewsa s394

‘PEPNIZUCD ale UCHESIUILIPE SU3

o] Bune|s. sispew @ [un ulesoUn S| PUSPIAIP B JO Builul au) Jaaamoy ‘F/dg ) jo uoibal ay) Ut 94 9} PUSPIAIP SU} S1BWISS S/ "SI0JIPaId PaInossun o] PUSPIAID B 8q [|IM 213U} 1By} Alax| St 1
"UoljellSIuIPE SIY} Ul SI0NPaID [eRUaISRId AUE JO SIEME JOU 248 aM ‘SUOREINB3I IdML 24} JOpUN paliaisuel] JuswAoldwia j0 SI0BIUCD 113Y) PRY SABY $89A0|dUIa By} SY

1L Ul predal Usaq aA.y S101IpaId paInoes sy

S10)1paId 0} winjad Al

"UO0RS Sl WISS S83), DU} 895 8SB3|d 'PRLNOUI ‘aq 0} A[aXl] 8i& 10 ‘89 |m Jey) sesuadxs sy} JO SjIElSP PUE S1EWISS 39 B ‘MO|9G ‘SpiA0Id am SISE] 9] pesodosd su) WD SISCO Bl SY

‘Hodal siy) 0} pay2ene ale pasodeld Buigg suopniosas o4 ‘sunpadoid UoIsIosp e AQ SIONpaI0 841 JO UOIS|IDap
B AQ '99)jILUWIOD SIOJIPSID OU S1 813U} JI ‘PaXY 84 (|EYS UORBJISUNWAI SIHEASIUILIPE JUI0l By1 JO SISBq BU Jeu; SepIAcId Sa|ny 2y) 40 (£)81°8] 21N 1BY] SI JUSWAJE]S SIYI JO 99uaNbasloD v

"S3)e) 9BIS [EWIOU INO B HEIS JISY} PUE SIOIBISIUIWIPE W10 aUl AQ Juads Ajadold S Jo Siseq a4} Uo pax|) 9q siojensiulwpe Juiof ay) jo uonelsunwal ay] 18y} ascdold app
siseq a9) pasodoiy

“(MO[9q UOKIBS SUOP YIGAA, DU Ui UMCYS SB) JU//SET JO 9121 ne abieys Aunoy sbeseae ue je sinay
LLL g pejussaidal 000'zoz3 Bullelol paaunoul s1am §)SC2 sWi {Polsd 8y}) S1Bp 0} 6107 sequisidss /| woy pouad sy} Buiing 39S Ueaq Jou SBY SISeQ 98) au) odal S JO Sjep 8} e Sy

slojeJisiuiwipe juiof ayl Jo siseq 994
$1509 Juawijulodde-jsod
"ajejse ay) woy saa) se Wbnos Buiag jou ale $1800 awW asay) ‘a104819U) pue juawuiodde Jo Sjuswnaop

Bubis vey) Sy 1ess 119y pue S1oensiuIpe JuIo] 8y} AQ pansur sem swiy Juswguiodc e-aid ou "Iapjoy abieyo Buneoy BuiAyienb e Ag SEm SI0JBISILILIPE JO JUSLUIOAdE B} Sy

"2JE359 8y} Woy pled ag pinoys Asu) Jaylaym
01 se s1o}ipald Jo Apoq Sjeudoidde sy woy paiinbai si [eacidde yBnos s)juswAed pue uoReNSILILPE SIBJUS AUBdWOD AUl USUM predun ulewal ASU) JUSIXS 84} O] "0S BUiop JI 0} M3IA B UJim
Ing ucnensiuiwpe paisius Auedwod ay) 8:0)8q ‘sisuondeld Aousajosut paygent Jaujo Jo siojesiurupe Aq paunoul sasuadxe pue peBieys $98) aie $1S00 UCHRISIUIWPE Jusupulodde-ald

$]509 Juawjulodde-aid




siuawalinbal

AlopeinBay yum asuejduwod

fuunsua pue sjuaLlssasse
fisjes pue yesH Bulbuery e

spuLad Jo sjuaslnbal $SNISID 0}
fously wawuonaug ypm Bunaapy -

saljllgel| pielosse

pue sabem jo JuawAed Buibuele
pUE uoljeuLodt |joJAed Buuayiesy e

$sa20ud UO pajepdn
doay ¢ seanejuasaldal ugn
pue saaholdua ypm suoissnasiq

sBuipeal 1a)aw Bupfe) ; Alessaoau
auaym sBupjedspun apiagsd
0} ssaijddns uilepaa ypw Buisiery e
Aessanau alaum s1s02 Buipey)
wabun jo uswhed builbuely

$3|eS WOy
yseo Buias||oo pue siawo)sn2
0} seoioaul ewlojold Buipusg

Abajes 8p0oab 10 LONIS|0D Jo
SSUISNG Jo 3ES JApIM AL Jo Ued e Kianijap Bursiuefio pue siawolsno
Aouaby Juawuouaug 10} S18pI0 UleNad Jo Buifeysed
ay} £q jas spiepue)s o} pasaype pue uone|dwos Bulbuey  «
SIOJBJIS|UIWPE 8Y; JBY) BINSuUB 0| s1apJo uiepa9 Bupnpold o Aligeia
paxJom sy sy} 1oj pled pue AjJaaLod $SMOSIP pUR pUBLLSER pUBiSIapun
poleau) ssom seakoldwa ainsua o]« SISO%J0 JusLuoiodde Buipnjoul 0] SISWOJSNT YjIM SUOISSNDSI  «
poued apeJ; BucBuo ayy Joy Jaseyaung Buloyuow

alj] 0} JOAOPUBY JO UOHENUNUSD  »

SKEIEAR BW093] Buipes) ay} ul paunoul s1s0a Aed pue mo; ysed Suipes; Buiping -
SpUNy JUSIAYNS pINoYs 0) SSAUISNG 3y} 40} YSeD 9jesouab o)« SIIES 10} USED J91100 0} Bunuguod -« sookodws 1o} ABajens
SJOUPBID 0] LORNQUISIP & JO) ssauisng Bulofuo ayj Jo} pouad UoIBASIUILIPE BU} 10} BUISSNISIP PUE SIS0D JUBAD|S)
pue 21e1s2 2y} Jo Jyeuag ay) PANURUOD SUIYSUONE[SI JSLUOISND puUE sasuadxa Jo sjuawfed Bullueny  « g yopewnoyul Buusyied ‘snpayas
10} an|eA [BlDUBLY asieal djay alqissod auam paj|yny aIam SIapio sialddns wouy saoigaul Buneo uononpoud ay} Buissasse Buipnou
0) AJESSI03U SI YJOM SIY]  » I8woisho Bunsixa jey} ansua 01«  pue sbunjepspun e Bumelpying - pouad Buipey io) Buluueld - [e1euab BuipesL
FEPE STZOELF  SIY 08¢ Guppes

WSy asuadxa pue seay S401P3IY OF pJauaq |erdueury AIBSS229U S1 3a0Mm 3Y) AUM H40m aanny pajedianuy Fiom pajedionuy 310M JO BaY




000023 - S1BWNSS SIUBINSU|
000'?3 - Dd3 — 529} Sjuaby

005'93 - sisyjoig
uopIog) = 533} sjUaby .

000°2L3
- BunoA ucsiny — saa) sjuaby e

000583 -

SUQSBI JUIsUld — S8} |eBa]  »
000°0E3 - ajews?

ainny — aoiApe jebaj ooy py .
pred §00'093 - PIepPoD

MBYSI|PPY — S33) |eBa] e

sigap

0] AJBSS308U S IOM SIL| e PaIn0as JOj SUOJESI|ES) SSILIXEW O] e 3q 0} spuny Joj Buibuery e ul s12yjoig 3so|D Y Buisiery e 18430 § sy00g
8|qe|leAe sLIcI3q
SpUNy JUBIIYNS pINays
$10]|paI9 0} LONNQUISIP € J0} S[Es UQ suoIsSNasIp
puUB J)BIS 24} JO WRUSG ) pue uolenes Bumainay e
104 anjeA jeroueuy asiieas disy $19558 PUB $S8UISNg W'2d 3u} Jo ainjeu au Bupiehss
0} AIESS303U S| YIOM SIU] = O 3]es ay} JO ABR]eis 34} SARINOR O] » VIN s sjusbe uim osiey pue obebuy e Aauyoew 9 ueld
9|ES U0 SUQISSNISIP
Slqeiien Swoosq PUE UOHEN[BA 40 MIIADY  *
spuny IUADIYNS PINOYS
SI0YPRID 0 UOINQUISIP B 10} sioyales
PUE 2]8}S@ BU} 4O Jy8USG oY) LM SUQISSNISIP PUB SJUSLUNIOP
10} BN[EA |EISUBUY 3SI|Ea) djBy $]95SE PUB §S3UISN] Ansifia; pue| ay; Bumainey o
0] AIBSSaIU §t XHOM SIUL = O 3es 9y} O ABSJeNS By BABIYIR O ¥iN = spusbe pue siopoyes Bunonnsu) e fpadoug
pajwIy uogues
fapneg 0) 2|ES Ay} 10} INP3AYLS
POJBIJ0SSE PUB YAS 3yl Bumainay e
sJaseyaind
renuajod yum suoneiobau
pUE PIAIRd3I S13L0 JO JUSWISSBSSY e
panlaoal s1ayo Aue
Buipsebal 5101101108 puUe SI0)PaID
paIn23$ a4} yim Bunesunuwo) e
saled
pajsalsul Y sysia als Buipually  «
pauin}al
pue paubis sem yQN usym
sioed uonjeuLQul Ue BuneInong e
Swig|o [enuasaaid Aue plore 0] - syaN Buipuas
SI0HP312 paInJasun ‘saunbus snouea yum Buijeap
10} BWIOOINO J8)8] E SASIUDE 0 ¢ puE salled pajselsiul UM JOBIUDD e
3|qe||BAE 3UI0D3q
SpUNy WAYNS PINOYS (I Ul sioypa.0 painozs fed oL« sabe pue sioKolos bugonusul s
SI0JP3ID 0} UOINGLISIP € 10} sqof uoljeuLIol
PUE 8Je]Sa 3L O Hjauaq ay) SAES PUE SSAUISN] Y} IALSS9.d 0L o siajew uonadwoo jsod . Juens|a! BuuayeB pue woo)
10} 3njea |ejoueUY 3s|e3l djay USIBJSIUILIPE I} $sauIsng eiep e dn Buiges ‘saje|dwa) yaN
ol Aessaoau sI ylom sy ¢ o asodind ; ABojens 8yl aASIDE O e 8U) Jo JaacpuUey panuuoy  » Bupedaud ‘ssaooud winy Buluueld e SSaUISNY 4O BjeS

y390F LlE'6¥I3  SJUBOE

sjassy



}I 9)e)sa aU) O an|en [e1aueuy
ppe jou JuBiw y yBnoye

' AJBSSS29U S1 oM 3y} AUAA,
Japun paule|dxa sy ‘sannp
,SJep|oy aowo ay; ableyasip
o) AESSa08U S1 YIOM SIL |

pasijeal pue painoas ‘paluapl ale
sjasse Auedwio? |je Jey) amnsus o)

Aessaoau

alaym salued Jueaagl 03 Bunua
uonebiysaaul

Jayun} peau jey} suolesues

Aue are aJjay) Jaylaum ysi|areisa o}
SPIO08) PUB $Y00Q 3Uj} JO mMaIAaY

SpJ00ai
pue syooq s Auedwos au) 199500

SpI0D3I g SYo0g

ssa20id Aduanjosuy

auy 0y anjen ppe fjim

11 91B}Sa 3Y) 0] anjeA [eIaueuy
PpE Jou fiim ) uinoyye

' AUBSS33U S1 oM DY} AUAA,
Japun paue|dxa sy 'sannp
\Slapjoy 22140 ay) abueyosip
0} AIBSSa3aU SI HI0M SIU L

pasi[eal PUE PRUNJ3S ‘paynuapl ae
sjasse Auedwosy |8 Jey) a1nsua 0]
S10J0841p

a3 0 JoNpuod 8y} uo yodsl o]

$I0}98)Ip U0 podal Alojnie)s ywqng

salleuuonsanh
(8101094|p 84} PUB SIOHPSID WOl
paABaal uoewlc Bumalinay

$pII22I UQ
paseq Auedwon ay} Jo suele ay)
oJul maIaal Aleuinaud e janpuod

SJIBYR JO JUBWISIE]S
ay} Jo uona|dwes Buipiebai
SJOJ0RUIP UM 90UBpuUOd$aLI0D

uon|diuod

10} uoljelsSiLIWIpE BU) 01 Jold sieak
224U} DU} U1 I0JOBUIP B SEM OUM
auoAue 0] saJjeuuoysanb pusg

soafojdwa J0juss
Ho103l1ppclqaq

Juraves  098'v93  sJuegdl suopebpsaau|
$52204d AJUBA|OSUI
3} 0} anjen ppe ||m
11 91e}Sa 8yj 0] BN|EA [BIDURUY
PPe jJau [ 3t yBnoyye
* AlBSS203U S| YI0M U} AUAA, usin aps Buisiuadns pue fuibueuy  «
1apun pauie|dxa Sy "Salnp Mme] pue uonejnbal yym Aldwod o] e UONEULIOJI JUBAS]3) sjasse pue Auadoid
\s19p|ay 3210 ay) abreyasip S)SAIA)UI apiacad 0} J9%0.1q IaueInsu| ay} Jo @ouelnsu) ay} Buipiebal
0] AUBSS908U SIUOM SIUL v ,SI0NPaI0 1oajoud pue ysusieBlw o] . INO yum astel] 0} Buinuiuen e 1930JQ SOUBINSUL JNO Yim SSIEIT . souensy|
SUINal
xe] wawjuiodde 1sod 219|1dwo) .
8s00.d fousnjosul 1WA Juawuiodde 150d Emw““”%o._ .
Ay} 0} 8N[EA ppe ||m :
11 31E]S2 3U] 0] SNIBA [BrOUBUL s|qeoldde § xel G5bg
ppe jou yBiw 3 yBnoyye 10} LWIED B IXEW PUB UQlBW0LI
* Aessanau S| yiom sy Aupn, Jayuny Aue Jayiet 0y sjuejunoooe
Japun pauedxa sy saunp waujuiodde-a.d yum osier] e
S4pjoy asyo sy} afeyosip pasijeal pue pamndas ‘paluapl ale xe] oS Buipuebal anp xel
0] ABSS329U SI oM SIy]  «  s)asse Auedwon) e JBY SINSU3 O e SpIO33I1 pue $300q Bumalnoy  «  Goys BuipieBal aouspuodsanoy e S}asSE XE)

S|qENIRAR BLU0D3G
SpuUN} jUBIYNS pInoys
SIOYP3IT O} UCHNGUISIP & 10}
pUE 9)BIS3 Y] JO JuaUSY Sy}
1o} anjea [giouBUY 981183 disy

Joypa

uonIesuRl-isod paalgoss sI0)gap
10 JASBYIING 34} 0] POLI3ISUR)

uoN28J102 panuijuo?
pue sjgap yooq buipiebal
SI19WIOISNT UM 3ouapuodsanc)

Aoey Qro sy
WY sS3Upa)gapul sY 4o joadsal



0 asodind ayjy Jo} A|9|08

uogensiuilupe aul yim siep

paunbas usym pue

SINUPSID paUndasun

POIRIdIOD 3G O} SIOM S = 03 ON JIOY SUE SICUPRIS B 2INSUR O+ SE sionpaud yiw Buisien Buiofup e uo uoyeuwlop) buusyes) e painassuq
§]509 jolhed
10 ued se apew aq 0} sjuswhed
BuiBuese pue sauedwos
yPuaqg pue uoisuad Bugoepion e
wea) suolsuad jpwsiul Bujanijsu] e
sapanb asAodwa
Bupwoout Aue o) puodsay e
wawjuiedde uo seaAojdws
SIEse $ $I5J}9 pIEpUE .
ay} o] Jyausq [EIDUBUY 03P I Q1 e HIERIEPUEIS
ou SBY puB sjuawaInbal sonnejuasaidal
fiones yww Buifidwoa uolun o} pepiacd sajepdn Jeinbey e
as
10 @sodind 2y} Joj Aj9jos Aj@eudoidde upm yeap wawyuodde suoisuad

pa13idilod sq 9] I HIOM S|

alam salaNb sakodwa || sunsusd 0

. VIN

. uo $929A0|dw? ©) SSBIPPE [eIu|

9 seako|dwg

9)e)sa
8y} 0} Jyauaq [eloueyl 139Up
au sey pue sjuswsinbal
Aoiniels yum Bulfdwon
Jo 9sodind ay) 1o A3|08
pajRIdLLOD ag 0} §1 HJOM SIY ]

spassoid

3(eS WO SUGINQIISIP 9)BW o),
pauLIo)Ul

$I0}1paJ3 paInoas ay} daay oL

UOIIBJSIUILIPE 3t JO
« ssauBoud sy} uo sajepdn Buiebug

sAe|aleg pue s1ayjolig

aso|D o} uonngu)sip abeyo
Buneoy pue paxy Jo jUswAed
SI0J1280S

Uiia SUQISSNISIP PUE SI0YPRID
10 uopsad Aunoas Bulspisuod

ugiensiiwpe

40 ssauBoud |eieusb pue ssauisng

40 9[BS U0 SIC}IP3I0 PRINS3S

« 32U} 03 sejepdn Jenbizs Buipiaolg

painodeg

yi3loe

158'893 Sz

SIOUPAD

ssaoord Aousajosul

33 0] AN[EA PPE [

11 31BISa 3y} 0} AN|eA [B1oUeLl
ppe jou wbiw 1 ybnoyye

‘| AIESSS28U SEI0M BUL AYMA,
Japun paurejdxa sy ‘saynp
\818p|oy 32u0 ay) abieyosip
0] AIBSSSD3U S1 YIoM SIL

pasI|Eal PUB PRINDAS ‘Payliusp! a.E
§198se Auedwon [je jey] 3Insus ol

Alesssoau

JUIYM IDIAISS ASUSAOSU

ay} o} uonewojul Buipinold
Alessaoau

apum sansed Jueaalal o) Bunuaa
SUOIIESUE) JUBPIIRIUE AUB

v 10} SUSWISIRIS NUBG L) MAIASY

SIUSLIIRLS
10 sa1doo 15anbas 0) siaueq
. wawiuiodde a1d ay) 03 Sl

-

sigAfeur yueg

ss8001d AJUDAJOSUI
3yl 0} an[eA ppe jim

Aessasou
31aym 39109S AQUBN|OSU
U} 0} uoneuLep Bupiroid



¥2L'e3
- sjusWasINgsIp Z AoBajen e

$893
- sjJuswasingsip | Aobale)

3y} 0] Jysuaq [e1aueUl J23lIp
ou sey pue spuswannbas
Aonels yum Buididwon

Jo asodind ay] Joy Ajgjos

suonenbau

pasanbal se asnoH saluedwoy

asnoH saiwedwo?
e sluawnaop Juawyuiodde )4

uawuiodde

S3I}I|BULIO}
paja|dwos 8q 0 SIHIOM SIYL o pue me| Aousalosul yim Adwcd 0] e 18 sWaLnoop ayy 0y Buinuiuo) e j0 32130U 3|1} PUE SIRINID ‘Buedald jusuyuioddy

sysu ay) buissasse

SOIL}e JO apoo fouanosu) ‘uoleayLBA WLRID Bulpnjou) 'syosyo

Ay} Yy Ul Ul s3auapuadapuil Buuapune| Asuow-ljue anpuod

2lue B 3INsua o -

aerse ulgluiewl pue aInsus 01 aouapuadaput

31 0} jUsU3q |2IoUBUY J0aIp SHSE] U0-33e] Jayjo Jo uolje|dwod pue syoaya BuloBue Juawadw) ULIJUOD 0} §323Y9D [EDIY]S PUE

oU SeY pue sjudwainbal U0 JO BujpueISIOpUN SJBYIIBL O). pue ysu Jojuow o} Bunuuoy  «  diysuoned) Aesseosu 9j9|dwo)

Aojnjers yiw BuiAidwio saRod juawabeusw sainpasosd Bupapune| ucnewuol |qejeae Apignd Jsyio

10 asodind ay} 1o} A0S YSU [BUIRU SE [|9m SE uojesiBa AsuoLw-jue yw sauendwod Y Jaylafio] uojeuwliop Aueduwod
pela|d0D 9G O} S| JIOM Sy AW [BIOUBLI M AdWOD 0]« UBJUIBW UB JOJLOW o} Buinuyuod e fiojnje}s $SSSE puB UIBlAQ uo-axeL

W/395°9¢Z SS0°L83  SJygsE

uopensuIpy

ssaooud Asuanjosul

ayl o} anjea ppe [|im

J ©}e)Sa sy} 0] 9N|eA [EIOUBLY
ppe Jou ybiuw 31 yBnoye
AIESS222U S1 oM 3] AUMA,
Japun paujejdxa sy “S3Np
;slapjoy s2uo ay} abieyosip
0) ALBSS08U 51 %I0M SiY]

Ruoud Jo Japio ayl ywm
3ul| Ul S10)paJd of puaplap e Aed o]

aiqesydde 1 ‘sionpaId
PaIN935UN G} pPUSPLAIP B ABd

S0O7 Jo maiaal Buobug

10JIpa.0 JO SSeD Y289 10} SIGE(IBAR
Spuny J0 [9A3] [IU0d YSIgelsa
« 0] SO3 0 malaal pue Uogeledald

spuapiag

ssa00ad Aouanjosu)

3yl 0} anjeA ppe ||w

} 9jeIS? BU} 0} ANjeA [BIUBUY
ppe jou [ 1 uBnoy)e

' AIessagau I ydom ay) AUpA,
Japun pauejdxa sy "sainp
,s1apjey 290 sy} afieyosip
0] AlESS303U S| 310Mm SIY |

Alarendoidde
Ul }j23p ale SWIBD ||e INSU3 0

Alessagau ausym ‘swie|n
10y 0 10adsau Ul 19seyaing
3y} 0] S0UBISISSE SPIAOIA

SIONPRID | Oy 0} salepdn apladld

LUIE[S JapIsuad 0}

paijddns uoneuswnsop Bumanay
3JIS UD XD0)S JUNOD 0} SIOUPRIT
MOJ|e 03 shsia ays BuiBueiy
uoleuou

Jayuny Buluielgo pue 1OY

. BuiLue|s sioypasd yim Buisier]

apn Jo uonueley

Je)s9
ayj 0} Jyausq [BIaueul P3P
U SBY pue sjuIwalnbay
Aonjels yim BuiAidwon

Aojeudoidde ypm
J[B9p SI8 SWIe[d JCUPRID ||E 3UNSUD 0]

swiejo
paInJasun a2.6e pue ssassy

aouapuodsaL1I00 dn MOJ|0)

pue JsiA 945 JHWH Uim Buleaq
$10)Ipasd

wiey sauanb |iausb o) puodsay
swiep Buniaug

pue juswiulodde sy} jo Buisiape

+  SIONPAIT B 0} JUSS SIS [enu|




BEIEE]
au} 0} Jy2uaq |elUEUY IR
ou SBY pue sjuawannbal
Aonieis uwm BuiAidwon
Jo @sodind 2y Jo} AjB|os
PaJRIdLCD 89 0} S oM SIy|

Aurdwoy sy} Jo uopisod

[BIOLRULL 3U] JO MBIASAD LB UIBIQO 9
suonemBbal

pue me| Aduanjosul yym Ajduiod ol

IR
10 PIBOQ 3U) WOY; 9IUILNIUQD

s O SjUswSle)s Bulpueising yeag
asnop saluedwon je sy

* PUE Su(ely JO Juswalels Bumainey

SIRYE JO JUIWIIE}S
ay} Jo uonajdwed ay) Buipiebal
*  SIOPRUIP WoJl ssUanb yum (eag

siojoalp ay)
«  LUOJ) SHBYY JO JUSWAME)S 1SaNnhay

slzye
10 JiBwseIs

ajeisa

2y} 0} Jysuaq [elouBUY JI81IP
ou SeY pue sjuawalnbal
Aojniels ypm Buididuos

10 asodind ayl Joj AlB|os
paeidLuoD 8q 0} §I oM S|

suonenbal
pue sme| Aousajosu] yim Aidwoa o

SALIODYNA UOISIIS3P
ay) Bulysiiqeisa ‘suoissiwgns
Bumaiasl ‘sainpsaooud Loispap
I0/PUB JUBSUCD pawaap Buuonuop

slapew juesyubis Aue pue

ssalboid esen BuipieBal syjuow

x18 A1oA3 S10JIpald 0} spodal

Jo Buiy pue Bunenong ‘Supelq
sjesodoud siojesiSiUILIpE

juiof ay} asnoH saweduwon

* le Bugy pue sioypasn 0y Bunemaln

uonesibwpe

. 10 asodind ay; Buiasiyoe
10} sjesodoud ay) Buiyelq

SI0JP3ID UMOUS

« jle 0} Juawiuiodde Jo 3210U UIPLAA

SUoISINapP
B S3a3|j0u
sienodl2 ‘spoday

ajeysa

3y} 0 WeuUaq [BlauBUY J0ANP
ou SEY pue sluswalnbay
Aone)s ypm buifiduioa

Jo 9sodund By Joy Ajsjos
palajdiund 39 0 S }Jom SIy}

suoiejnbal
pue smel Aousnosu) yim Adwos o]

wea} Juswabeuew ¥su [euwa
pUB S19UGHIeEId AJUBAjOsY)
* Aqg ssaifiosd pue ased Jo Bumainay

95E9|34 10} JUBWRIL]S

e Suionpoud pue juawiuicdde

sy} BupieBbal wes) suonejoy

21|gNd [ELIAIUI SU} Ul BSIEIT

wea} uawaheueiu ysuU [euaju;

puE sJ1aUQlIEId AOUSAOSUY

»  Agssaibioid pue ases Jo mainay

awabeuew asep

EELE]

Su} 0} JIBUSq [BIDUBUY JO24P
ou sBY pue sjuawaJnbal
Aloinies ypm BulAdulon

§o 50tind sy 10y MRS
pa3|dIoD 9q 0] S HI0M Sy

psjaR10d st 21e)S8 ASUaA0SUl Jy) pue
paunsu; ale sasjuodde ay) sinsus o]
SIUBWAIINH3L

AITINIEs Y SoUR||GWIOD Sjepie)
pue uoljeulcul A3y ainidea o]

emyos Buissesoud uoyoesues
PUB 3/BMYOS SI8UOIHIIB1-
* Aduaajosu| uigjuiew 03 Buinunuos

sanss Aue Burodas ‘saibajens
uoipajold elep Alessadau

Aue Buueliew pue Bupusws|dw;
‘wosnasep pue Buissanoud
‘abielojs ‘U300 elEp Buipiebal
UOJJBWLIOJUI SSOSSE pUB 9)B(|07)
UOIEDIICU NBAISPIC] 3Y)

Hwgns pue 3)8|dwod ‘sjenofe)
S1118| pJEpUE)S 1o} saje|dwa}
sblaw jlew pue Juswnaop dn 195
alemyos Buissaooid

UOIJBSURI} PUE DIBMIJOS
« s1auoiRoEld Aguanosul je dn jeg

dn-}as aseg

2jelsa



LESIYeLLY

ewse
asuadxa |ejol

JU/3ZEE 99E'00S3

sy
"605°L

SIBLIISS S06) [€)0L

Qelsa

8y} 0} JyaUag jeIDUBUY 13811p
Ou sey pue sjuawalnbal
Alopnyels ypm BulAiduion

40 asodind ay} 1o Ajl9|0s
pala|dWioD ag 0} S| JIoM SIy|

ugpe|sibal

palefal uoisuad yim Aldwos o)

0} paflijua alam

Ay Jey) spjauUSQ [BNIIEIUOD SAI9D2)

* 0] SNUQUOD S93A01dLIS Jey) uNsus o)

. spuswhed uoisuad
Butpue)sino Aue axew o) SNUII0YD
asue Aew jey;

« sauanb ucisuad soype yum [BaQg

sawayds uoisuad ayj o) uone|as ul
swi0; Alojries ajl pue 1sdwo)
sawWaYas uoisuad s Auedwos

3} UO UOHEULIOUI UIBIGO

auayos

uoIsuUad pue siapiaQid sjyauag
gakojdwa ‘Jojenbay SUQISUaY

. U yiwm aguspuadsano)

-

suoisuad
sSpunjal [yA wied
swio) Aoyels
10 BOISSILIGNS 3Y) Buipniou)
JHWH Yim ouapuodsanio))
Sjasse pue
ssauIsng sAuedwod ay) Jo 3jes
ayj Jo pedw xe} ayy Buipiebal
LES) XB) Y} WOl) 30)APE }32
olE1sa } XE} 3y} WOJJ 2TIADE §385
3U) 0] Jyauaq |epUBLY Jo31p spunjsJ |egusiod
U sey pue SjusWaINbay ssulpeap Aue Japisuod pue sal(Iqey
Aioyniess yum Buifidwon AlCINIEIS 0] SUNjeL Xe 3l « xg) s, Aueduwio] sy; mawnay
10 asodind ay) Joy Aj9jos 53|ES U0 wea) xe) 0] juasald
pala|diuod 3q O} §1 HIOM SIY]  » uonersibal xel ywm Aldwoo 0]« 1A Aed /seseyoind Uo | yA WeD e o} uolewdou: xg; Auedwo) 199)|0D xe]
SUONE|IU0D8)
SIess 2( Je|nBal Bueuspun
91
3yj 0} JYauaq [eIueuy 1991|p e .
ou sey pue suswainbal sasuadxe
Aioyes yww Buifidwon SLOJEYIaU0oAY Buipey Jo sjuawAed Buissedold
30 asodind ay) 10 Aj9jos suope|nbau JUBG 9)ELSPUN PR JUN0DDE JUNOJIVE SfUEq Bujpuny

paoIdwos 3g 0} I }Jom SIY |

pue me| Aoudajosut yum Aldwoo o

*  Djueq 8y} Urelew o} Buinuyua)

« $3)eiSe AU urelulew pue afeuey

q ‘Aunsesal]



03 8iep 0} pied §}s03 awi} Bl -

53949810 Ul pejuasad 812 S3UBLIA SSIAADY -

51800 W)} [BI0] ||BISAO J0944E JOU S0P SIU} JOASMOY ‘spoliad snowald ) Jajp A2t iom Jo seaJe JsLieBe awl Jo uonedo|e 'swalsAs Bullods) 6 S JNe O SURWSIURYUS Ol 8N -
saANDaxe puE SJoBeueL JUBSISSE SAPRoUr BAINSaXT -

slabeue w ple SIOJoalIp SIBIDOSSE Sapn|oul sabeusy -

5J0}23UIp PUE SJaUMed S8pN|oui JaLLE -

SHON

05°29¢'982 [ S0TEL £§hee 0S'£92'005 [ 92'608°F _ ILVIET  JO0'D00'TE |02 2Ll L2ee o0'000Z8z Joz'ier  Jsizeo’zt [svzos $.700'89 |oF'esZ 00Zr) 921 |09 92E o§TLLOr  [00°06 lejoy
|z6'252 SLYZS'6L (0294 26'4ST GL¥IS6L 107G 00'lv.'e  [0g'eE 5969’9 (59T 00050 [z 00°6E0'e  [009 jelauag

19'9vY 00°6L0'2  |0gt 198rF 006L0T oSt - - - - 006102 [0y - - suojsuad

IrF'ele SI902'L  |eg'e P ELE S.90T'L  {S8E C.'882 L - - 00816 0Lz - - xel

Buipuny

6568 00°88£'  [sezy 68 681 po'sEE'T  {SETL 007G €0 00GLL'E  {S6'hL 00021 os'0 - - g Buyig Kunseal]

05'596°b9 09°1LT 95°9LT 00'980'28 | corase 10'852 j05°680'52  |or'e6 L0897 09'680'62 [ov'08 SUCHERSIURMPY
00'SvZ 00'E2EL  |OF'S 00'5kZ coeee’l  Jor's - - 00'E2E'L  [O¥'S - - - - 2|10 JO uolUNY

L gerd ogeer's  |oroc ot ecz 0sseb's  |ov'os 00eee’e (0202 00'€8L'L  j0T'S 0000FZ  [008 05°286 002 painaasun

88962 ‘T logs 99962 0sZIgz  |ose - - 05798l |02 00052 05T - - suotsuad g saafojhug

00'008 00 005 00000 looe - - - - 00 0EY oL 0005t |00 p2Jn33g

£9'91¥ 7 [ Ovesl 18106 £9'0§8'89 | 00422 P08 08T 00'¥EY'3L 098 BICIDIIT
5 3ako]dwa

LBl 0T eI 00025 44 - - 0009 020 o0'0s8 4 - - JO1UBS/10}33UIP/103)q 3

00°096'co 08991 = 00'098'P9 00'691 8591y 0ZT 8L'8LF 00'0Z8 0ZT TSUCIRBNSaAY]
0000C 00'L 00°00€E 00008 00'F - - 0000 001 - - - - EEIEIET]

8585P 052.9'C) (8262 8565 05Z/9€l ool - - - - 052208 [00'9C 000L8's |00kt sjqap Jayo 3 syoog

28"9et 000¥S's  [0T6h 59060 OCO¥S'E  |IR'BL - - 0008 ] 00 00 00} 00081 [O0BL fpodoug

96265 00'590'08  |9T62 96'268 00'580'06 |52 62 00'59L 0oL 0526261 |06's9 05886y [s20zL 0066217 _|o0Er $SaUSNg JO 3[EG

8C'6LLSC | 50'68 +9°50F [T EL 29'90r  [09°/69°CH} [0T 8L L9°90¥ 05°265'ELL [02°6L2 19]9332 Jo uopes)eay|
18LE [00'658°50L [0SOKE 00°656'50L [os'0ve 001058 |ok'6E 00'ESS'PE |0 OpL 00'56.°%65 [00°15) Q0goL's  [ooal {iesausb) Buipes |

00'997°vz | 02 BC [T 00'SZT 0EL [oo'sge a0} [0z 00t TBupelL

3 sH AW/3 3 siH /3 ¥ SIH 3 SiH
3ouBLIEA J}EWNSI $994 pud pouad 1e se jejo) aanemun’ 12101 paLI3g

3 SIH 3 siH 3 S4H 3 SIH

1GIBASILRUPY anynoaxy 1afeue py Iaupey HIOM JO eany

SLOZ/0L/ZT 01 6102/60/2| WAL polisd

pus pouad je se 512Ae[BPUB 20UBLIEA JJRWNS? 32) PUR ROLAI 3P 10} SISAIRUE }500 awh IS PIEIRQ

"MO[3q U0I109S S3susdxs puB SIUSLLISSINGsid, 8ul Ul papiacid al1e suop

HIOM YHM UOIISUUOS Ul pe.unoul sasuadxs Jo s|iejaq "A0gE LOOaS SISEq 894, SU) Ul PapN[oul 1 S)eWIlSe $99) aU} 10 SSa0Xe AUB Joj SUoSESY SISA[EUE SDUBLIBA SJBWIISS 83} [BoLBWNY
e Uyim Jayisbo) paunoul s99) SI0JeSIUILIPE IO BU) JO) UORBULICUI SIU} INO 8188 (jeduawnu AQ POMO||0) SALB.LIEY) 9|qe) BUIMO|(0) 9] "SUOP HiGm ay) Jo Uoieue|dxa aaijeleu apiacid

0} palinbau as|e a1k app 'Papincid Sjeuwlse $ag) Aue jsuiebe se )1 yIM Uchosuuod ul painau sasuadxe Aue Buipnjoul 'pouad 8u) Ul SUOP 3IOM [ENJoR O $1S00 (IB1ap 0} paunbal sie spp

poliad sy} Buunp wea} J1Isy} pue siojessiuiwpe juol ayy Aq suop 3JopA



. ‘swipuswe ue yans Bumo|joy
Jodas Xau ay) ulylim ps|lejap ag |[im SjULWpUIWE Auy "auniny suj Ul ssjel ino afueyo Jno puswe o} JYBu 8y} sAL8SSI 9pA TL1L07Z 1890100 | 9ouls paljdde aaey sale) ino abieyd jusung sy

e 051 Hoddng
gju 08l Anseal)
00¢-591 Q0Z-%91 JojenSIuIupY
092 092-G¥C aANI3XT
Q0g 0oE labeuew jugjsissy
(143 ore 1abeuey
444 5144 {0}3AUIP 91B[IOSSY
it 4 et d 1032341Q
0Ls 0Ls lauped
u3 Y3
Xe] 'g Sug|susd Aousajosu|

UBLIND O} 210Z 1990120 | Wod4

“SMO||0} SB 2l hue 8582 8U) 4O AJIXe|dWI0D PUE SinjeU SUY) UONEISPISUCY CJUL 94E} palldde ssle: 1no afieya AUnoy ayL "pesn yeis jo speld Udes Joy S3INUIW g Jo siiun ul pebieyd sy swil

s37eJ 1no 2b.eyd AUnoH



ase2 auy) Buibeuew Ul paunaul ale yoiym sabieys 181inod Jo abejsod se yons §1800 sl 959U} — SIS0 SIPYD

g|dwexa 40} ‘sbunaaw Jo s9s|Wwaid Buiper) Buipuaie Ul Yels AQ palinoul s1e 'abes|lW 9pNOXa YoIym ‘S)S00 359U} — 90UBISISQNS PUE [9AB)] ¢

8q ueD Aau) 9)BISa JUAAJOSU SUL 0} B|qelael Aoalip aunpuadxe Jy0ads St aleyl alaym saided piy) Juspuadapul 0] suswAed aue pue

‘souoBa)es Buimo|[o) SUJ 40 1SISLOD pUE [BAdlddE JOLd INOUJIM UMEIP

sasuadxd 19400d JO JNO, SE UMOUY 0S|E 212 95y L

spuswasings|p | Auobaes

:sali0Ba18a oM} ojul ||g) pue uswiulodde ASuaAjosil UE LM UOI9SUUCD U) JSPjoY 23150 UE O} PasInguiial PUe Ag Jal sasusdxe alg sjuawasingsiq

c1s'lie ZSL'¥EL) SL9YEL) SJUBLIASINGSIP pue sesuadxe |ej0L
Sl Sl Gl sabieys yueg
£¥2°00% £¥2'00¥ £¥2'00% slojqap uonedwos jsod
Ob.'95E 000'88G 000°'88G {ayeun}s9) sasuadxas Buped L
N 00002 000'0z {e1RWNS3) FURINSU|
sasuadxy

IN v2L'e ¥2L'e abeapiy
sjuawesangs|p zZ Alobajen

N Q05 005 Buipuog

I'N 172 174 Buisipaape Aiojniels

IN [ 6 s|jol pue Buiyied

IN Lob L0 JouLysIsqng
sjuawasungs|p | Aobolen

IIN 000'v 000'y P11 sjuawssassy LBisuz sanunod ¢

IIN 00599 005'9 $13yj0.1g UOpJOY

IIN 000'£1 000°'LL BunoA uosiAy

N 000'se 000'S€E suosep juasuld
600'09 93008 600°09 d77 PIEPPOD MEYSI|PPY

(3} pus polad e se 21e1s9 aus Aq pred yaym Jo

(3) pua pouad 1e se pannout A3algnwng

(3) pouag ay; Ul pasinau|

s10sjApe pue sjusby

"BA0QE UOI09S ,2U0p

YOAA, 843 Ul papircsd S1 yoiym jo uonduosap ‘SIoeNSIUILIPE Juiol Ul AQ SUOP YI0M SUJ UM UQIDSUUOD Ul Poliad Sy} Ul paunaul SJUSWSSINgsIp pue sasuadxe Jo sjieysp sapinold sfge) st

polad 8y} Ul pa.noul $jUaulasingsip pue sasuadxa Jo juswalels



“18anbal uo ‘ebiieyo Jo aay 9sod Ag uoneuLopul SIL3 Alddns |m am ‘KjsAneuls)y

[ETI00/5M 00 UCUIOUTIUBID MMM SORY

:B)ISqaM S,UCILIOL L JUBID) BiA S|QEBIIBAR S) S8YILULLCS
40 SUOKIUN) PUE SB9. By} puB 's8s) {siajepinbi 10 SIOJRNSILIWPE a1} siapjoyaoyo BuipieBal pue Asuaajesur Ui s)yBU J1ay) pUBISIapUN O} S1aqLUISW PUE SICYPSID diay o} UONBLUION)

SISQWBW PUE SI0)PaID 1O} UOIJBLLIOJU|

“1913u03 |BUS0d € 0} 851 aAIB Aew YdIuMm 'siolesSIUILIPE 1HO[
SE SN 0} $3IAISS SpIa0id oym 1o ‘siSeq 8} S1ojensiulpe Julof ayy Buiscidde 1o} a|qisuodsal sented Aue yum sdiysuone|al |euosiad 1o $sauIsng ALE JO SIEME JOU 318 &M JBU} LWILLOD SAA

aJnsosip Buuinbal sdiysuone|ay

$|SAIBUE 1500 BWR (SUOP YIOM JO SAIELIEU SADGE 3U) UIY}IM PIPRIOUI S SAIELIBU) SAIADPEDUIOM SUOISUSH

6dIS A0QE 3Y) UIYUm pIpNioUl ale SIS0]) - (9uop }1oMm JO BAIELIBU SAOYE U] LIUIM PSpNoUl S| SAIIRLIBU) SDIADESIOM XB] d71 M UOILIOY L JuBID

STIARSS JO 1S0D pPa1sSuUd SaIIAIDS 1apincid golnes

:diysuonels [euosiad 1o SSIUISNG B SEY ‘LY JNO UM [BNPIAIDUI UE 4O "Wy Jno (sBpajmouy 1no jo 15e8q auy) o) woum Uim Aued e wolj Jo wiy Jno
uryim wody 1yBnos sa.y am S901AIBS MO|SQ BSO[ISIP am ‘Adusliedsuel) JO 1SSISIUI SUl U] "9IAISS PUB SN{BA 1S8Q 83U} UIBIQO 0] JYBNOS SABY SM SISUI0 JO SSOIAISS Y] PaJSI|uS SABL 9M SISUAA

$9)eI00Sse 0] sjuswied

"WES) N0 IO Sh AQ INQ PAILED US3G SARL SSIMISYIO PInad JeuUl YoM Aue JNo pajoesuod-gqns 10U SABY am 'POUSd U Ul Jey} WLLUSD SAA

}IOM JNO PaJoRIIU0I-gNS

"MOISQ 9)Q.) 84} LI PapIADId OS[e SIB SIS00 9say] Jo S|gleq "sleudoldde se pappe si YA liw e dgp 1e pafireyd s) abes|ipy
"Ajuc abesjw oy 2q [ sIY} JUBNoS st sjuswasINgsip g AoBajen jo Alaaooal Jey) Jusixa sy} oL

"uolEISUNLIAI S 1ap|oy
2040 Ue se Jsluew awes @y} ul [eaoidde suinbal sjuswasingsip z Atobeles) “siseq s|gqeussesl pue Jadoid g ug Juawjuiodde sy} 0} peieoo|e 94 Ued Jey) PUE ‘Uil Jtey] 1o 1sp|oy S21o
ue Aq paLndul 8 Aew 1EY) S1SC0 PRIEI0IE 10 paleys apnjou) Aew Ay Aued paiy) Juspuadaput ue o} JuswhAed B 10U ING 51BISS JUSAIDSUI S} 0} 3|qelajal ARoaIIp SUe Jey) Sasuadxs aue esayi

sjuswasungsip z Aofiajen

ainels Aq pausinbau ale yoym ‘ased ey 0] Aleswoads Bunejas Buisiaape pug Buipuog se yons s)sod ale 8sel) — S350 Aloiniels e



(seapWWwos ‘'s83) 'sjubll) SIOUP8IY 10} UCHBULOI]  »

aunsojosip Buiinbal sdysuone|ad e

SSEID0SSE 0} sjuswAed e

YIOM JNO PSJIOBIAUOCI-QNS e

sasuadxs pue sjuaWwasIngsIp e

sajel 1no alieys Aunoy .

pouad ay) Buunp wes J|ay) pue siojelsiviwpe Juiof syl AQ SUOP oM e
SISEQ 93] e

$1500 Juaupulodde-aid  «

'818A00 ) ‘Alewwns U] "(Bd]S) 6 eanoeld
Aouaniosu| Jo Juswslelg pue (saNY aul) 9102 sainy (Ss[eas pue pueibug) ASUBAOSU| 34} ‘9861 1OV ADUBA|OSU| AU} 40 Sludwaanbal syl yum usnsuniuod ul pasedaid usaq sey xipuadde sy

3.NSO[ISIP § 921)9BI4 AJUSAIOSU] JO JUBWSe)S

S8]eI00SSE Jiay} Jo siojelisiulwpe julol sy} 0} sasuadxa pue uoljeiaunwal ‘sjuswied

1id



"glelUNse $33) 8y} 0} poljdde sejel ayy Jop uonaas saied Ino sbieys Aunoy, 8yl 89s aseald

"MOfeq papinoid a|qe) 9jEWS? $88) SU) Ul PAPNIAUI JSO0 pUe awg oy Buijina|ed ul uoiensiuiwpe au) 83a|dwod 0} Alessa0au S1edionue am H10M
8y} op 0} pasinbal aq {jm sjedionue am JeY) asIUSdXa JO S19AS| JUSIBYIP B4} JO} PAIUNDITE PUE PRISPISUCD SABY S)\ 91Ep 0} SN 0} S|GE|IBAE UOHEWIOJUI S JO ||B UO PaSEq S| SjBWNSe $99) 84|

ajewr}se saag

"UIEYS2UN S| PUBPIAID B 1O wnjuenh pue Buiwi) 8y Jaramoy 'SI0HPSID PAINIasuUn 0} PUspIAR B 24 (v 29yl 1eyy Alax| s
"HNY Ul piedal uSag SABY SIOHPSID PaINdaSs By L

SJ0)IPaI2 0} uanyas AjaxI

"UOI10as 9)eLLIISE 93, 9U) 995 9SED|d "PIUNIU] ‘aq O} A[eXI| aJe Jo 'aq [jIM JBY] S95UadXa ay] JO S|IBISp puUB S1BWNSS 394 B mOlSq aplacid am siseq 99) pasodold ayj LLIC) SIS0 Bl Sy

‘uodal siy} ©) payoene 2ie pesodold Buiaq suoln|osal aiy] "9inpadoid uoIsIzep & AQ SI0JP&I0 SU JO UOISIISR
e AQ '99J1ILILIOI SJONPAII CU S| BIBY §! 'PaXY 8¢ ||ByS UOgRIsuUNWa) Siojegsiuiwpe 1ol ay) JO SISEq 2y) 1Y) SopIacid S9imy 2y} J0 (€181 8] S(NJ 1Y) SI JUaWaje)s SI4} JO 80USNbasuod v

"$6}EI |BIS |BLLIOU INO 1B 4els JI9y] pue siojelsiuiwpe juiol ayj Aq Jueds Auedosd awin Jo siseq ay) uo pexl g siojedisiuiwpe Julol 3y} JO uokEIBUNWA) By Jey) ssodoud apa
siseq 99} pasodoid

(MO}BQ UOHISS ,5U0P HOAA, T4} Ul UMOUS SB) Ju/58Z 4o sied ino afueyd Aunoy sbesane ue je sinoy
Lt Aq pajussardal gyg'e | F Bul||210] PRLINoUL BUaM SISO BWl (PoUad auUl) Slep 0} 60T Jaquaides /zZ woly pouad ay; Buung 195 usaq Jou SeY SISBq 88} 8y} Hodal S|y} JO S1EP 84} Je SY

sJojesisiuiwpe juiol ay; 4o siseq 884
$1502 Juswiuiodde-1sod
"9]E)S9 U Wl $99) se Jybnos Gulag 10U SJe S1S02 W) 958U} 'alojaiay) pue Juswjuicdde JO SJUSWNIop Guiubis

uey} Jaylo 19 0} uone|al Ul s1502 Juswiuiodde-sid Aue painoul Jauonpoeld Asuaaosul paygenb Jayjo Aue Jo ‘pabeBus Buisyg 411 M UoiUIoy ] JUBIS) JG Aem AQ ‘SIOJRASILILIDE BU) JBYUSN

‘9159 ay) woy pied aq pinays Asyj 18yiBym
0} se s10)pasd jo Apoq sjendoidde sy woyy palinbal s [eacidde 1ybnos si Juswied pue UGRRSSIUILIPE S1alus Auedwos Sy) usum pledun uewsl Ayl Jusixe sy 01 0s Bulop }i 0] MaIA B UM
INg uopelsiuipe palsius Auedwod ayy 21049q ‘'siauciioeld Adusalosul payienb Jay10 10 SI0JBNSIUILUPE Aq paunaul sasuadxa pue pableyd $a9) ale S1S0I Uoneisiuiwpe Jusuwiujodde-ald

S1S09 JuaLwjulodde-ald



SIBWINSS 833 ay] o) paidde salel ay) 10} uoaSs 8.1 N0 abieyd AINoH, syl 993 aseald

'M0|2g papirctd B|qE]) S1BWIISS $99) Sy} Ul PapN|Ul 1SC2 pUE SwWj ay) Bunenajes ul uogellsiuiupe ayl 919jdwos 0] Alessaoau dedidliue am 3iom
34} op 0} pasinbal ag [Im ajedionue am Jey] 3sIHadXa JO S[9AS) JUBISYID Bif) JO) PAIUNOITR PUE PAISPISLOD BABY SAA 'S1EP 0] SN 0] S|GE(IBAR UOITEULIOJUI 84} JO [[B L0 Paseq S| SJELIIISS $88) S4]

Jjewl}sa s394

"UIBHSOUN §) PUSPIMP B JO Winjuenb pue Buiwi] 8y} 19Asmoy 'SI0)pRID PaINdasun o) pUspPIAIP B aq [ 2J3U) Jeul Aoy st i
|y Ul pleds) useqg SABY SI0}IDRI0 PaAINDSS 8y

$1031P349 0} Winjal Ay

"UOR23S SlewW)se $88), BY) 935 9SEB|d "PAUNIUI '9q 0} A[SX| S4B IO 'ag ||Im JeYl S9sUadXa S JO S|IE}GP PUE S1BWIISa 99) B MO|9] aplacid am Siseq 93 pasodold Sy WOy SIS0 SWY Sy

"uodai sy} ¢} peyoepe ale pasodold Sulag suonniosal 9y 2inpadold UOISIDER B AQ SIOUP3IT 8Y) JO UQISIDSp
e Ag ‘991 WUL0D SIONPSID CU SI a1ey) Il ‘Paxy 94 [|BYS UOeISUNWS) SIClesiulpe Juiol au) JO sIseq oy 18y} sapiaosd sajny 8yl 4o (£)g) g1 8INJ 18U} SI JUSLISIEIS SIYI O 90UsNbasuod

'S9jel 9[EDS [BULIOU JNO 1B JEIS L3yl pue siojellsiuiwpe Juiof ay) Aq jusds Aliadold swi jo SISEG S} U0 pax)y 9q SI0jedisiuiwpe Juic] sy} Jo uojeiaunwial sy} jey) asodoud apa

siseq 93 pasodoid

"21njny 8y} Ul 05 Op 0] B IN0 8/U8531 aM JIASMOY ‘SJBWIISS S8} N0 JO SSIOXS Ul UONJBIBUNWal MEID 0} |ercidde 33395 0] Josdxa

Tou op am Juasaud 1y jeacidde Inoyim ‘0LS'sE3 Buisq 'slewnss sasy Byy Ul IN0 195 JUNOLWE [BIC} AU} JO SSROX8 U] UORIBUNLIBI MRIP 0} pRRILLSd 10U 918 am ‘sa|ny 94} 4C 0E'8) 3N Japup

“(MOJ9Q LOIISS BUOP HIOAA, BU) Ul UMOUS SB) JU/E3Z 40 Sl 1no sfleyd Aungy sbelaae ue Je sinoy
At Aq pajussaldal gpS e 3 Buljiejo) peLnoul aJam S1S00 aw) (PoLSd ayy) alep ¢} 610z Jeqwsides /z woly pouad ay) Bulng '1es usaq Jou sey siseq 99 ayl Lodal SIU) JO S1ep U} 18 sy

siojelisiuiuwipe E_O.— 9} JO siseq 884
§1509 Juawiuiodde-1sod
"gjelsa oy} woy sa9) se Jybnos Bulsq j0u aIe SISe3 aWIl} 959U} ‘210ja.oy) pue Juswiuiodde jo sjuswnacp Buubis

UBYL J3Yi0 19 0} uonEels) U} $1800 Juaujulodde-aid Aue paiunoul Jsuonioeld Asuaajosul paylienb Jayio Aue o ‘pabedusa Buiag g7 YN Yoo JUEiS) Jo Aem Ag ‘SiOJBIISIUILIPE U] JSUISN

‘g)e}sa oy} woly pied ag pinoys Asyj Jauisym
0} SB SI0UPI3 JO Apoq sjeudoudde ey Woly pannbsl s |eacidde Jybnos $1 JuswAed pue uogeasiulLpe sigjua AUBdWOD 8y uaym predun uiewss Asy) JUslXa 8U} 0] "0S BUICP }I 0} MBIA B LM
INg uonexsiuwpe passiue Auedwod ay) ai04eq 'ssuonioeid Aousaiosul payienb JaLo Jo siojelsiuiipe AQ painau; sasuadxa pue pableyo $88) SIE $IS00 UoKelsUIWPe Jusluiodde-ald

$1500 Juswiuiodde-aid



ppe 10U w1 yBnoyjie
' Aess303U 1 ydom auyy Aypa,
lapun pauk|dxa sy 'sainp

P3ISIES) PUE PAINDSS ‘PIUHUSPI
ale sjasse Auedwo? fie Jey) 2uNsua 0

$40]9841p Uo podal Aoiniels Hwgng

SpI0Zal U

* uonajdwod
10} UQNEJSIUIWRE 3y} o Joud sieak

Siapjoy aayo ay) ableyosip SI0pBUP paseq Auedwos) ay} Jo siteye ay) 934y} Y] U1 IOJD3IIP B SBM Oum saaholdwe 10jues
0] AIBSS903U §I IOM SIYL  » 5y} Jo 1Pnpuod sy uo Yodas 0]« o maal Aeulwiaid e 1onpuon . QUOALIE 0] SAJIBULONSAND pUSS = [1013944p/01Ga G
4/308¢€ 0ce'sd Sy ¥Z suonebpsaau]
$52204d Aduanjosu)
U} 0} N[EA PPE ||
Il 9)E1S3 AY] 0} AN|BA [BoUBUY
ppe jou (I ) yBinouye
* AIBSS309U S YIOM 3U] AUMA, ysia ays Bubueiry e
18pun paure|dxs sy ‘sanp me| pue uonenBal uum Aldwoo o) LONEULIO)UL JUBAD[SS Auadaud
S18pI0Y 8210 8y} abieyos|p sisauaI apiaoid 0] 1ax0ug @oueInsuUl 3y} 40 aouelnsuy ay) Buipiebal
0] AIESS308U S| HI0M SIYL e SJ0)paia josjoud pue s aefiui oy . 1no ywm asiel o} Buinuuen e« J9Y0uG 30UBINSU| NG UM aSIEIT aoueINSu

aqejieae
alo3agq SpUny UBPIYNS
PINOUS $101PAII O} UOLNGUISIP
E 0} pUB aJBISS U} JO Juduaq
ay} Joj anjea |BloUBLY 3S||EDL

salua Aelpisqns
0 uonenjea Jo sishieue Buyepspun

UQIELLIOJUI [BIOLEUY JOY}0

sBunjepapun

diay 0] AlESSa00U Si HIOM SILj|  « UOHESIEa) J3SSE 9SEBIOUI O & PUB SJUSWALE]S jeloueuy Buimamay uciewIOI |BUCKIDPE Bupeyies e Aelpisqng
Alessaocau
alaym ‘sjusbe yum Bubebug  »
a|qejiene Alaulyoew pue
BLLIOIBY SPUny WSIoWNS ed se yons 'sjasse Jasys soueeq
RINOYS S10)Ipad 0} uCINGUISIp aiibue) 0) se uojebiiseaul pue
E 10} PUE 3]B}S3 aU] JO Jyausq sauinbus |euolippe Bujepapun .
3Y) 1o} an|ea [BIoUBLY 3S||ERU LIONBULICJUI [BIOURUL JALIO0 sosse
diay oy Aiessanau g oM SIL| UONES||Ba] J9SSE SSBAINUL O o PUR SJUaWale}s [eldueuy Bumainay = uoieuLoUl [EUCHIPPE Buliayjes) e ajgi6uel 8410

a|gejieae
a1I003Q SPUN} IUSKDRINS
RINOYs sioypard 0] uonnqulsip
2 10) PUE 2]B]Sa Ay} J0 Jyausq
3y} 10} anjea [elauURUY 9SIEA)
di2y 0} Alees30au S| YIoM SH|

S}@SSE pue SsaUISNg JO sjes
* 3Y} 10 109 03 ABalelIS Byl aAdIyoR O

. slayew uona|dwod 1504

3JeS UO SUOISSNISIP
PUB UOREM[EA JO MajAaY
SI0)191108

UM SUOISSNOSIP PUE SUBWNIOP
Ansifal pue| ay) Bumainay

. sjuabie pue s10o10s Buydnisu|

* Kuadoig

yzioe  9e8'lL3 Sdyse

gleWIISe 9suodxd pue saaq

$1011p042 03 J4oUaY [E13UBUIY

Aless2230u s y10m oY) Aysn

Adom aunny pajeddijuy

yiom pajedionuy

sjessy

#lom Jo eary




ENGEE]
3Y) 0] Jyauaq [BIPUeUl Joalp
ouU SEY pue slusLalInba)
Asoinels yiw Buifidwon

10 asodund ay} 104 Agjos
paja1dwo aq 07 S| YI0M SIU |

Aj@ieudosdde yym

}Bap 2le SWIE}D I0JIpald |[B 2MMSU3 0]
Uoljensiawpe syl Yis sjep

» 0} dn |doy aJe SI0)paIY |Je 2INsUs 0L

SWIELD
. paInoasun aalifie pue $§9ssy

paunbal uaym pue
+  sE siolpa13 ymm Buisien BucBugo

»

W0y $218nD |e1suab o] puodsay
swield Bupiaul
pue auuodde ayl jo Buisiape

SIONRAID ||B 0} JUBS SI9N3| |eilil] e
S10JIpaId PAINJASUR

uo uonewsiopul fuusylesy e

pRINIASUN
sAeloleg pue siayjoig
8S0[0) 0} uongulsip abieys
Buneoy pue paxy JO uswheq =
SIO)DHOS
ajmisa Y}IM SUOISSNASIP PUB SI0}PSID
3y} G} JyauSq [ElIUELY 1291IP 10 uoysod Aunaas Buuspisuoy
0U $BY puE Sluswalnbal speasold UONELSIUIWDE
Aoiniess uim BuiAidwoa 2183 WI0)} SUOHNQHISIP Sewl 0l . 10 ssa1b0.d |eisusk pue ssauisng
10 asodind ay) 1o} As|0s pauLojul UO(JeJISIHIWPE 8U] Jo 40 3(eS uo SI0)paId PaINJas
pale|dwoD 3¢ 03 S| YoM SIYE - SIOJpRJ0 paundes ayj daay 01 o ssalboud ay) uo seiepdn Buwobug e ay) 0) sajepdn Jejnbal Buiplaoclq e painssg
ly/3e8  ¥19'23 siyg 840}peid

sga00.d Aduanjasu

3y} 0 SNjeA PPe ||im

11 91BIS9 AY; 0] AN|BA [RIDUBUY
pRe jou Wb ) ybnoyye

* Auessaoau 1 oM Uy Aupa,
lapun paule|dxa sy "sajnp
sJaploy sa10 2y ableyoss|p
0} AURSS3IOTU SL IO SIY L

p9SI|ES) PUE PAINISS ‘payLLR]
= 3.2 §)335e AueduwioD (B 184) 3nsus o)

Alessaoou

SI8Ym 301AI9S ADUSAJOSU

ay) 0y oo Bulpinciy
Aessadau

aIsym sajued Jueas(sl 0] Bunlpa
SUOIJOBSUEL} JUBp32suUE AUe

. 10§ SIUSIBIEIS HURG ) MSIADY

sjusuIlels
10 591do3 1ssnba: 0] sIayUeq

wauguiodde sud 9y 0 Slupy e sisAjeue yueg

ssasold Aduaajosul

34} O} SNjeA ppe i

}I 31BISS Ay} 0} SN|eA [BIDUEUIL
ppe Jou ybiw J) ybnoyyje

* Aessegau s| jiom ayl Aupn,
1Bpun pauedxa Sy "saunp
\519p|oy aayjo ayp abreyasip
0) Aessanau S| oM SIy |

PasiEa. pue painoas ‘Psyiuap!
« 1B 5)9558 AURdWos (|2 Jey) aunsua o

Alessaoau
alaum 991AISS AJUSAJOSUI
a4} 0} uofeLIojUl Buipinolg

Alessansu
alaum saiued Juenalal o} BuiLiag,

uonebysanu

JBUPNY paau JeY] SuoIBsSuel}

Aue sle 818y} 1341BuYMm UsI|ge]ISs

* 0] SPJ0J3I pUB $300q U} 0} MBINIY

SpJ03al

pue $3400q §AUBGWOD BU3 190D *  spiooas g syoog

$5520.d A2usajosul
38U} 0} SN|EA PPE [|m
)1 BJE}S3 Ay} 0] AN[EA [EOUERUL

SIBYE JO JUBLLISR)S
3y} 40 uona|dwoa Suipsesal
SI0J03UIP YIm SJuspuodssln] e



IIN3
- Sjuswiasingsip g Aofisjen

LR W
- gjuawasingsip | Aobajen

Je)se
2y} 0] j4auaq |eloueuly joasip
ou sey pue sjuawainbal
Alone)s ypmw Guilidwos

J0 asodind ayj o4 AR|os
paledwoY ag 0} S1 4I0M SIYL

pajaajoud §1 2)eisa Kouaa|osu) Ay} pue
pa.nsul aUe sasulodde sy} auNsus 0]
syuawalnbaz

Aoiniels ypm aaue)|duiod ajey|oe)
pUE UQiBWLIOI A3 ainjded o)

asemyos Buissaoold uoljoesuen
pUE DIEMIOS S1auonoeld
»  ASusajosu| uieiew o} Buinuijuon

senss| Aue Buipodal ‘seifsiels
uonaleld elep Aiessadau

Aue Buidieiulew pug Sunuswadu
‘uogonjsap pue Buisssaold
‘afiri0)s ‘U0I99|00 Bjep Buipiebal
UCHBWIOI $SISSE PUB J)ejjoD
UoNesIIoU NeaiapIoq

84l JJugns pue aj9|duiod ‘ale(nolen
S19119] pJepuels Jo) saje|dua)
sB1aw jrew pue juswnaop dn jog
aJemyos Burssanold

UQIIDESURS DUE JIEMYO0S

« slauonioeld Auasjosul jo dnjeg

dn-jes asen

elIsa
ay} 0} Jyauaq |erouELY J02P
ou sey pue sjuswalnba
Aojners yim Buifidwon

jo asodind Y3 Jo) Aj9|0s
paja|dwos 3q 0} SI 310m SIY )

suonejnbal
pue me| Asuaajosu] yim Ajdwoo o]

pasnbal se asnoH seuedwo)
. 18 sjuawn20p ajy 0} Buinupuos

asnoH saiuedwos
e spiswnaop Juswuadde a4

wsunuiodde
= O 320U 3Ji} pue SjEN2IIR ‘aledald

Saljljew o)
wawuioddy

aleysa
3U} 0} JyBUSQ |BIIUBUY J331Ip
ou sey pue sjuswalinbal
Arojnje)s uim BulAidion
1o asodind ay) Joy Ajs|os
« paje|dwod 3q 0} S oM SINL

SN

0 3P0 ADUSAJOSU) 2U) YlUMm Bulf Ui
souspuadapul UIRJUIBW PUB 2NSUS O]
SXSB] U0-34e] JIL0 4o uoyaduiod pue
a0 Jo Buipue)siapun sjejioe) 01
s319110d juswasbeuew

3SI [BLUSIUI SE |[am se uole|siBa)
Swus feizueuy yim Alduod o)

syoay0 Bulobuo awsidw
pue ysi Jopuolw o} Buinupues

sainpasoid Buuapune)
Kauoul-jue yym soueydwon
ulejuieul ug lojiuow o} Buinuiuol)

s)sU Ayl Buissasse

‘uoiesRA JuSl Buipniour ‘syoayd
Bunapune| Aauow-jue }23npuo)
aouspuadsapu

WYUO2 0} S¥22Y3 jeIY}a pue

« diysuoneal Aessasau a)efdwon
uonewoul ajgepeae Aiignd Jayjo
Yl Jayaboy uonewoju Auedwod

. AloJnie}s SSASSE pue uleyqo

ug-aye]

3Ese  S21°2T3

si4 €9

uopensiuwpy

$59204d AZuaa|osul

AUl 0} anjan ppe [jm

11 21ByS3 SU) Q) BN[EA |RIoUBUY
ppe jou WBiw y yEinoyye

' AeSSaoaU S| yiom a1 AUAA,
J3pun pauleidxa sy "salnp
\SJ9p|oY 22ue ay) abieyosip
0} ABSS5I3U S| HI0M S|

Apoud jo 1epio syl yim
au| U] SJoyp=a22 0) puaplalp e Aed o]

g|qeodde g ‘sioypasn
paIngasun 0} puaplalp e Aed

. S03 o maiaal Buebug

101IP2UD JO SSE|T YOB3 10} S|gejieae
Spuny JO |aAs| Jenualod ysgelsa
* 0} SOT J0 M3ABI pUB LoNRIEdaId

SPUBPIAIQ

S10}paiD



3)e)sa
34} 0} JyBUIQ [e1IuBLY JoaIIp
U sey pue siawalnbal
Aginiels yam Buifidwon
10 asodind ay} ioy Al3j0s
paedwoa g 0 Si %OM SILL

uolie|sifia xel yim Aidwos o]

sauipesp
Aloinie)s o suInjal Xe) )i+

*  SWINB) | yA Juswipaiodde 1sed aj4

B|es auj ;o joedw xe) sy} Buipielal
LIES]) XE} B8Y] WO} IJIADE 329G

SpuUna)
jenusied Aue JODISUDD PUB SIIIgEY
xe} s Auedwiony auy) molasy

. Wea) xe) 0} jussald

« 0} uofewlo| xe) Auedwo) 1031100

xe)

ajelsa
8y} 0] JBUaq [EIOUEUY 108UIp
ou sey pue sjuswaiinbay
Aojniels ypm BuiAidwos

Jo asodind 3y} 10} A|9|0s
pa12|duioD 3G 0} S YoM SIY|

suofjenba.
pue mej AJUSAOSU| m Aldiuog o

¥UBQ S3EUapUn pUe JUN0SoR
. 3ueq ay} wejuew o} buinunuo?

jueq Jenbas Bueuspun
sasuadxs

Buipel) Jo sjuauiied Huissanid
JUNOJ3E Yueq

$,918159 9} Uleulew pue abeueyy

.

Buipuny
» Bulnq ‘Ansead)

T

By} 0} JBUaAq [BIUBLL 1991IP
ou sey pue sjuawalinbas
Aoinjels ypm Buikidwos

10 asadind ay; 104 A|3j08
pa}a{dliod Sq 0] SI Y.OM SIYL

Auedwoq auj jo uosod

feIoUBUY 94} JO MBIAJIBAO UE URIGQ O
suqiejnbal

pue me| Aouanjosur yim Aidwod o]

VUL ETo]
10 plecq ay} woy SoUSUN3UGs

. Jo suawsieys Buipuelsing yaag
98NGH sauedwoy 1e s

+ DUE Sliely JO JUsLidlels Aumainey

Slleye JO JusWwsaiels
ay1 Jo ucnadwos ay) Buiprebal
310)991p wely salsnb ywm [Bag

$J030311p 3y}
WO SIlBJY JO UBWRIES 1sanhay

sijeye
10 JuaWAeIS

aleysa

3] 0} 3uUaq [e1aueul aaap
ou $ey pue sluswannbal
Aojnie)s Y Guifidwion

10 asadind ay} 105 Alstos
pajs|dwod aq o) 1 XM S|y L

suaienial
pue sme| Aausaosu| yim Aldwod o]

$3LUODJMNO LOISIDap
8y} BuiysIGe]S ‘SUCISSIIgNS
Bumaiaal 'sainpasold uoisinap
10/pUE Jussuoo pawsaap BuLojUuoy
sJayiew Juesuubls Aue pue

$sa160.d ases BuipieBal syuow

X|$ AJond SI0NPaJ0 0) spodal

Jo Buijy pue Bunenou Buiyelq
s|esodoid siojelisiuiLpe

ol 3y} asnop seuedwo)

» e Buljy pue sioupalo o} Bunenoan

uonensiuipe jo asodind ay
Buiaziyoe 10} siesodoid ay) Buiyeiq
SI0JIP3I UMOLY

JIe @1 Jusuguiodde jo SojoU USHHAA

SUO|S[2ap
g $92130U
SIeINA12 ‘spoday

Ie)se
3Y} 0} lyBU3q [EIoUBLY J23J1p
ou sey pue sjuswsaiinbal
fvrens uym, Budidus

Jo asodind ay} Joy A9j0s
palaIduIoD aq 0} §1 410M SIY |

suolenbas
pue sme| Aousajosu| Yy Ajdwiod o]

WRD) JUDWRDRIEW A5 TRUIRN
puE s1auooeld ADusAIoSU|
« Ag ssaiboid pue ased jo Bumainay

3589[3J JO} JUSLIBIE}S
e Bupnpoud pue wawjuiodde

2y} BuipieBal wes) suoneEy

g [BUIBNUL DY) YUMm 3sIET

e U DEUBL W81 JRLISI)

pUB S1aucijijoeld AJUaA|OSU|

«  Aqssaiboid pue aseo Jo maney

Juawebeuew asen



L3

ajewys?
asuadxe [ejoL

30pE  998'9Y3 S PE)

sjewse $39) (210

suLo} Alojnie}s

46 uoissiwgns ayj Buipnioul
IHNH Yim aouapuodsalio]
5)955E

pue ssauISNg s Auedwal ay) Jo



(03 81Ep 0} ped §}503 AW 210 -

SISHOBIQ LI PAJUSS3IT £1B $3DUBLIBA ISISADY -

$)S00 8} {B10] [|4BAC |08} JOU $3OP SIU) Jaramoy 'spatiad sneinald o} Jagip ABL y1om Jo seeue Jsulie aw 1o ucyesol|e 'SwalsAs BuLodal B4IS N0 0} SUSWEIURLUS 0y BN -
$AAIND9X2 pue s1oBBUBW JUBISISEE SIPN[OUI MMNTIIXT -

siabeuew pue siojaip 3iploesse sapnjsul Jabeluepy -

$10]2a.p pue seuped sapn|all IsUped -

1S8I0N
0U'600Z¢E | 51748 96'65E oo'sss'sy |oover  [vi'sez  Joogrsel [se'oy [ri 68T 00°9PITL IS99V ogorz’L  [0Z'2 05502, [a1'eZ 00°0L8 0L 00088y {006 2101
89'8LC odess’s [0d°1Z 99'GLE 008969 |08VT RV T AN ) 05EP9'L  [0VO 00'DLS 05 ) 0008 (002 [T

- - - - - - - - - - - xe]|

Buipuny

00°081L 00°29% ST 00081 00'i8¢ 4 - ~ 00'/8S (a4 - - - - g Guyyg ‘Adnseal )|

00°618'v1 | 098 [T 00'521'2z [ S229 Pl 20¢ P 08 00'95E'2  [SB'ET ‘uapeNSIpIEY
00008 0000 00°09 020 - - 00'09 0Z'0 - - - - painossun

- - - - - - - - - - - painaag)

8,189 |90 16'282 SIEL9T | 576 007008 007008 0009 0z'0 SJoONpalg
_ Sasko|dwa

06°008 00'00e 00°cLe 0.0 - - Q0'0LZ 040 - - - - JQIU3S/I03I3IpH01q8]

00028 |08 00088 oo'oge’s | og'e 00°00¢ 00008 00°0LT oLo SUOHEDIEOAU|
Aeipisqng

s)asse ayqibuel JayiQ

— 80'692 o0'0ze's  |00°ET B6()'69Z 00'026'¢ 10022 - - 00006t |oo02 - - 0o0zZo't o0z Apadold
STAL8's | og'eL 102 52°9¢8"14 | 0gee 60692 oo'oze's  jovee 60882 O0'0EE’S  [00Z2 11988 JO UC|JeS|{BaY|

BLOZAOL/LE N §L0Z/60/22 W4 POl
pua pouad je se sisheeue s2UBLIEA S]EWIISS 33) PUB poliad By} Jo) sISABUR 3507 aWh 6d|5 PolRI8]

“MO[9q UON0ss SesUadxs pue SJUBLIBSINGSI(], 3u} Ul papiacid ale suop

YI0M L}iM UOIISUUOD Ul PRUINIUI S3SUBdXa JO SIBI8 "SA0TR LUORDas SISBq 834, Ul Ul POPNIOUI 218 9)2LUNSS $89) 8y} JO SS90Xa AUe IO} SUOSEIY "SISA|EUE SOUEBLIEA SJBLUISS S35 |eouawny
£ Yy 131aB0) peinoul S38) SIOMBLSIUILPE 10T 3} JO) UORRULOUI SIU IN0 5195 {|ESUaWNG AQ pemoy|o) aAneUERY) 3)de) Buimo|o) 841 "auop ¥JoM SU] JC Uojeus|dxa sAlelley apiaold

0} palinbai osje aie apA Papircid SBWNSS S99 AU JsuleBe se J UM UoHIBUu0D Ul paundul sasuadxe AUe Bujpnioul ‘pouad eyl Ul SUOP 3I0M [ENIIE JO SISC3 (IBISR O} palinbal 9ie a0

pouad ay} Buunp wes) N2y} pue siojessiujwpe juiof ay} AQ suop HI0AA



. “JusLIpUsWE ue yons Bumo||oj
Hodsl 1xauU sy} UIYNM Pa|IE}ap aq [Im sjuawpuswe Auy ainyny ay) ul ssjel Ino aBieyd no puawe o) bl sy aAIsel 9p T/ LOTZ 49000 | Sauls paldde aaey sajel o abieyd usiing ay)

B oStk yoddng
B/ 081 Alnseal]

002-591 00zZ-g9l1 J0)ensiulupy
09z 09z-5¥2 aannaaxgy
00g 00€ Jafieuew juelsIssy
ore 0re 1abeuep
Shp Shy 10)1281|p 9)e|D0SSY
Sy 1t 4 i0yang
015 0Ls 18uped
3 W

X2] g Suo|suad Kouaajosu|

JUS4IND 0} Z0Z 1390330 | Waiq

"SMO]|0} SB BJe pue 9seD 34} 1o AJIx3|dWOod PuB ainjeu sy} UONEBISPISUOD 0JuU| aXe) pardde sajel 1no aBleyd AUnoy 2yl "pasn Jels Jo apelf Yoee Joj S9INUIL g JO syun Ul pabieyD s awlg

sajel Ino abieyd AnoH



“Wes} JNo Jo SN Ag N0 PBlIES UBag SABY SSIMIBUI0 PINOD JBY] YIOM ALIR JNO PBIDBIIUOD-GNS JOU SAEY 8M ‘DOLISH 8] Ul ‘TBYL WIYUCD SAA
3}I0M 1N0 PBaI3EeUoI-gng

MO[SQ BjGE]} 9L Ul paPIACId OS|E SIB SIS0 858 JO s|ieleq “sjelldoidde se pappe s | yA "Sliw e dgp je pableys st sbesjiy
"Aluc afeapw 10 aq [Im Siy) WyBnos $1 SJUSWRSINGSID 7 A10Ba180 JO AIDA0S] Jey) JUSIXS 8y} o

‘uoieiaUNWBY $J8p|oyY
200 UE Se JBUUBLU Suies ay] ul |eacidde aunbai sjuswesingsip Z Aobalen “siseq s|geuoseal pue Jadosd e Uo Juaujuiodde 343 0} PS}B20||2 8q UeD 1BL} PUB ‘LY JISY} Jo JSp|oY So14C
Ue AQ paunaul 5q ABW JBY] §1500 Pajeso||e 1o PaIByS apnjau Aew Asy | "Aued piy) Juspuadepul Ue o] JusWAEd B JoU JNg S]E}SS JUSAOSUI 8Y) O} Bjqelajau AlloalIp aie Jey; sasuadxa ale asay |

sjuawasingsip z Jobajen

v xipuaddy

1e Junoooe juswAed pue sydisoal siojeASIUIPE JUlQ] BY) UD U93S 39 UB2 (AUE JI) U2ium JO Soueleq ay) ‘UBoT uojuicy] juels g Buisn pied usaq aaey Yolym S9sUSGXa apnjaul Os|e Ady)
sjniels AQ panbay aue yoiym ‘esed 9y 03 A|leayioads Bunejel Buisipeape pue Buipuog se yons sisod 9Je asall— $1sod Aonielg e

aseo ay} Buibeuew u| paunoul sie yoiym sabieys Js1nod io abejsod se yons S1So2 ale 9say} — §ISCO VYO

g|dwexa 10} 'sbujaaw 10 sesjwaid Buipel) Bulpuale Ul Jejs AQ palinoul a1 ‘aBes|iul SpN[OXa YoIYM 'S)S00 S8y} — S0USISISONS PUE [8AB1] e

:seuobae Bumol|o) ay) JO 1SISUCS PUB |eac.dde JoLid Jnoylim umesp
89 U A3} ‘512159 JUBA|OSUI By} 0] B|qeJsjal Aoaulp ainypuadxs JyIoads S| susy) aiaym salled piy) Juspuadapul 0} sjuswAed aie pue sasuadxe Ja20d 4O N0, SB UMOUY OS|e ale asay

sjuawasangsip . Lobaen

:sall0bajea omy ojul |[g) pue Jusunuiodde AQUBAIOSUI UE LM UCHIBULOD Ul J2PI0Y S0140 UE 0} pasinquial pue AJ Jol sasusdxa ale sjuswasingsig

1IN 6 6 SJUSWISINGSIP pue $asuadxa |ejo
N 0z 0z Buipuog
N ¥ 172 Buispiaape Lioynelg

sjuawasngsip | AioBajen

{3) pua pouad je se ajeysa ayl Aq pred yoiym 4o (3) pus pousg je se palinaul Ajaagenuny {3) pouagd ay3 w1 paLNdug

‘9A0QE UONOSS auop
HOMA, SU) LI papiacsd S1YAIUM JO uoRduasap ‘slojelsiuilupe JuIol 8Uj AQ BUOP 3JOM U} YIM UDHOBULIOD Ul POLad 8Y) U PaLIniul $IUSLISSINGSIP PUE Sasusdxa o s{ie)jap sapinold 8jqe) siyL

POLR B4} Ul PRAUNDY) SHIUSIDSINGSIP PUB SISUSUXSD JO JUSWISIES



1senbal uo ‘abileyo Jo 2oy '1sod AQ uolBwWIo] S} AIKIANS (1A am ‘AjSANELISY Y

[EL0d/5M 00 U0 UICUNUEID WAy SARY

-8)Isgam §,UOJUICY ] IUBIS) BIA DGE[{BAR S| S3SRIMLLOI
J0 suOouUN) pUE $3]0J BY] PUE ‘s39} (SI0jEpINbIt JO SIC)EJSIULLPE 8t) Sepjoyadlyo BuipieBal pue Asuaajosul Ul sjuyBll IS} puUElSISpUn 0} S1aquaW pue SJo)PaI2 diay a} ucheuuou|

SISQWISW PUB SI0}IPSID 10} UOIBWION

siolensiuLpe se pajuiadde (10Y3IN) UoREHSIUIWIpE
118 10} $88} JO [BA0JAdE BU) UO 3J0A JOU | |JOYIIN JO SICIBNSILILPE 84| = aIB 477 MM UOJWIoY] JUBIS) JO SI0j03.p/siauped pUR JOUPaID B QIR (IOYDIN = — paywr Buibeyoed u.oon_ _._o.:u_z

si0jellsiuILpe SB pajulodde (1108} uopenswrwpe U —
g 19} 599} JO [eA0.dde 3U] U 310A JOU (|t IO JO SICIELSIUIWPE 3Y]  »  RIE 477 MM UOIOL] JUBIS) JO SI0}0a.Ip/sIauped puE JOjpaId B S1B |0g = payW [eUOpeLLIAU| Uoqles Anmeg

(s)psenbajeg diysuone|al yo sinjeN

:o0ejd Ul spJenBajes aaloadsal ay) ind sABY am pue JaIuUod [enusiod B 0 85U anib Aew yoiym
sJojensIuIWPE Julof 0] S921AI9S Bpiacld oym 10 ‘sISE] 99 SJojensuIWpE Juiof ay) Buiacidde 1oy giqisuodseal saiued yum sdiysuone|al [euosiad Jo ssauisng Buimo||o) aul JO SIEME 318 Bp

ainsojosip bulinbal sdiysuone@y

sisAjeue 1502 awi}
6dIS 9A0QE Sy} UIylim p3pNIoUl BB §1S0) . {auop yiom J0 aABIIEU 3AQQE U} LIl PAPNIDUI S| SAIJBIIEU) DIADE/RIOM XB] 477 N UoIMIoY Y Wels

321AIFS J0C IS0 POISIUD S9DIAISG 1apiaoud adialeg

:diysuonelad [euosiad Jo $SeUISng B SBY UL JNO UIYUM [BNPIAIPUI UB IO UL ING (2Bpamou Jno JO 1594 843 03) Wwoym ypm Aled B woij 1o Wil ano
Uy WoJy 34Bnos aABy am S80IAISS MO|aQ 9SO[ISIP am ‘Asualedsuel) JO 1851a)uUl 9y} U| *921AI9S pUB SN[EA 159 aY] UIEIGO 0} JUBN0S SABY oM SI8ULD JO SSDIAISS SU} PalSI|us aABY Bm SJBUM

$9)BI00SSE 0) SjuswAied



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

Bawtry Carbon International Limited

Date of incorporation

4 January 2006

Company registration number 05666106

Former trading address High Street
Austerfield
Doncaster
DN10 6QT

Former registered office As above

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB
Authorised share capital 1,100
Issued share capital 1,100

Directors and Officers shareholding

lan Johnstone  Shareholding Nil

Yunjia Lu Shareholding Nil

Shuze Ren__ Shareholding  Nil

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court, 006197 of 2019

Appointor

a qualifying floating charge holder

Date of appeointment

17 September 2019

Joint Administrators’ names

Sarah O'Tocle
Jason Bell

Joint Administrators' address(es)

4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,
M3 3EB

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in
administration)

Prescribed Part distribution

The joint administrators do not anticipate the
rules relating to a prescribed part to apply as a
distribution to unsecured creditors is anticipated

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1988, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them.

Current administréﬁon expiry date

16 September 2020




Company Information

Company name

Bawtry Investments Limited

Date of incorporation

15 October 2008

Company registration number 08723938

Former trading address High Street
Austerfield
Doncaster
DN1068QT

Forimer registered office As above

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB
Authorised share capital 200,400
Issued share capital 200,400
Directors and Officers shareholding
Yunjia Lu Shareholding Nil

Shuze Ren Shareholding Nil

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court, 006467 of 2019

a qualifying floating charge holder

‘Appointor
Date of appointment

27 September 2019

Joint Administrators’ names

Sarah C'Toole
Jason Bell

4 l:iardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,
M3 3EB

Fl;l;;ose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up {without first being in
administration)

Prescribed Part distribution

The joint administrators do not anticipate the
rules relating to a prescribed part to apply as a
distribution to unsecured creditors is anticipated

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them,

Current administration expiry date

26 September 2020




D Estimated Financial Position: BCIL
and BIL

Estimated Financial Position: BCIL

£'000 NBY BCHL
Aug 19 17 Sept 18
Assets subject to fixed charge
Book debts 2400 1,200
Plant & Machinery 3,385 300
3,385 1,500
Less amounts owing to Close Brothers (2,500) (1,300)
Surplus / (Shortfall) before costs of realisation 200
Other assets subject to fixed charges
Land & buildings 3,465 1,250
3,465 1,250
Less amounts owing to Barclays under ixed charge (307)
Surplus / {Shortfall) before costs of realisation 943
Assets subject to floating charge
Surplus Fomfixed charge 1,143
Stock 2,027 100
WP 895 -
Intercompany debtors 8,151 Uncertain
Rates refund 47
Tolal available to preferential erediors 11,073 1,290
Preferential creditors -
Surplus | {Shontfall) before costs of realisation 1,290
Unsecured creditors {4.51)
Estimated shortfall to unsecured creditors before costs of realisation (3,281)

Estimated Financial Position: BIL

NBV

Audited accounts March 18

Assets subject to fixed charges
Land & buildings - 50
50
Less amounts owing o Barclays under fxed charge -
Surplus | (Shortfall} before costs of realisation 50
Assets subject 1o floating charge
Fixtures and fitings 302 50
Investments in subsidiary entites 3,665 Uncertain
Cther deblors 3,797 Uncertain
Total available to preferental credtors 1,462 50
Preferential creditars
Surplus ! (Shortfall) before costs of realisation 50
Unsecured crediiors (6.425)
Estimated shonfall to unsecured creditors before costs of realisation {8,375)




¥2:0l 6102 1PqU3AON O

80'510Z "1BA DS Sdl

) jo | abed

aineufig

00'95€°L) Sd0 L LNQ ‘181seauo ‘UojBuissOy ‘ejels3 (el)snpuj poomyues g-| siun p17 Buwssuibu3g ave|d %201sinoD G000
£6'7£5'8.€ ML 2LAOM ‘PIofiepn ‘PEOY UopURLED 8 'Bulpling SPAH piemp3 Abisuz euoioD ¥002
0¥'SeL'T 146 1S ‘allysiqlaq ‘plaipaisay) ‘sbpugdsasys Hed yuequooig ¢ 1un pr] $80IA8G SUBID PAID £000
OF'vc8 ML 1137 ‘'yBnosogyBnoT ‘peoy ucyag ‘UnooD ABMPNOID L WU Py 2BWA|D 200D
92'€62 vdS 2/9 ‘SHEIS ‘Yuomwe] ‘9AUQ Aejey JuIod AejRy 00€ seoIneg sualBAH [eipayie) 1009
00'050'6 SQl 0157 'UOHNOIS ‘PEOY PI2UYSNEM ‘HiBd SSBUISNG UOUNOIS ‘9SNOH SHaY pY] [euonewssiu| obie) Aled 0022
0E8SL'Y Sdl 281 'yBnoigsa|ppip ‘sielsT |BIiSnpu| ied SPISIaAyY ‘Peoy jlsubug Ineyxing 30499
€0°LES Ady ZNG '19Isesuo(] ‘pecy lfeH Asleaum pY sBuleag Lyg aogo
Ze'le VY9 293N ‘@uA] uodn sl1secmaN ‘e 2]d SUONBIIUNUILIOD3|3 | ysnug 3089
09°LOP'L YNZ 8Ad ‘21ysesue ‘sauuy IS eyl ‘YHoN dAIQ UOHID 6¥E ‘sBulpling ssuuy 1S soiINM wepuadapu| ysiig 042
86'6/5°¢C H1g 29S 'weylsyloy ‘slebyied 153 pu| AkemsjeD ‘Unog Aemsied 6-8 1un Py xayalog Y0890
009 ade 013 ‘PlRRUS “tied puepny ¢ pi7 Jedsold dHE 6090
00 0¥t adzZ 01S 'PISWRYS “Hied puepny g d4 @esodio) dHg 8049
08'veL dve 185 ‘dosyiopn ‘9iBuen] syeoalyg ‘aso|D yseo) 1daq siunoaoy p17 Auedwion Bunuid ssijAeq 2089
99'v¥8T'T 4ANG 8S ‘plalyays ‘Jeweq ‘pecy plojslod €62 pY1 uosalyley 3 Aefdleg 9082
00°0pL'EL QdZ 01S "PIRIYRUS led puepny g Held '® uosiieH Jaqleg $099
/6628 MHZ INQ J8jseduo( ‘|iH uog ‘aauq ||addey) py7 salddng [eujsnipu| ddeg #0990
00029’k SXT 818 'plAeYS ‘playuolg ‘aueT spymi|led pI7 lue|d Jsuleg £0490
000.€'8 4rg 24 'pisyeYEA, ‘[epuES ‘sjesshy Syl 92 Py seleds Aisveg z0oga2
0T°LL6'T NNS ZLJM ‘Aofieg '||eisiig ‘PEOY PlojpeIg LG8 ‘HNOD [BL)SNPU| UOHIAA ‘0Z Hun P17 sjonpald puouwelqg "A'd 1090
£9'80£'92 DINAgerILD ‘eujuabily ‘Sally sousang ‘7 aoiyQ oojd Ulgl ‘G| cluswelnp (Qsn) 'v'S speljosy 80vD
25816 L 0d0 9L 'is1sayduep ‘peoy Joge | ‘@snoH pPuepieo dnoigy snjly L0V0
(o1°686'6t) €066/ ‘sladeBulg ‘eze|q |euonewsiul ZO-05# ‘Pecy uosuy oL L P17 8ld MO|D) BOUENY 90vD
zTSLE} HAL Z1S7 ‘SHUsSHIoA 1S9MA 'Spaa] '‘peoy [ombundg ‘osnoH adiod Iy 92104 iy SOVD
HdZ G£S 'PIRIRYS
BZCOV'YL umo] jadeyD “fied ayljouloy ] ‘py SISqWEYD UOMSN '9SNOH UOMMAN PAIIA IS g S)ing salsiBo Aj|iBy POYD
00°02L dd/ L2y ‘edysdwey ‘eyoisbuiseg ‘Ui Uoudly ‘9snoH HooS W29y OV
v5'186 Ld6 €S "BUIYSHIOA UINOS 'PIBIYSYS ‘PEOY PUEINY £BL py] seoinieg Buipuaa Asqay I49)-40)
(00'88Z'9) 4vg €ZIN ‘puejaqunypopN ‘uojbulwe.q ‘sue uojbuisseg PY] AVY LOVD
GZyrLLGE BIUBWIOY '0g-sainang '€6E07 ' J01028 ‘g OU 12 [noeT |npleasing TS AIBS US| N Y 00vYD
3 SSaIPpY AWeN Aoy

siojpatn Auedwosn - g
pajiul] [euocneulaju] uoqles Aymeq
d17T YN uojuloy g jueln



#2:0}4 510Z 120NN LD £0°'510Z OA O3 Sd! L0z sBed

aimeudis
9e'/6C'L8 uleiyeg ‘66 BYIY 1seT 'gTHE PeoY 202 Buipiing ‘ZlL Jeld ‘6828¢ xog Od $92IN0SaY |elisnpu| [eqolD £092
06°98¢'¢C dS0 GLLS ‘suyspioyels ‘sucig ‘e8sy pioD 'sielsa 8388y ploD ‘g Iun Jajsuel ] JeaH [eqoi) 2099
0085611 S8 #37 ‘Isisania ‘uoisewny] ‘pecy plojuld Lg PIT sjoo L Buing 1smopusio 1090
L1482 d38 | LNT '2uyspIoISH ‘UOPSeppoH ‘188us YBIH ‘UNoD sewr G P N ewe.d ¥040
GE'Sey 3r6 SAM ‘PlRUSHEM NaSSQ ‘ABM JBULIA 'SSNOH el P17 suolniog yaniIo4 €040
05'6ec's V3G 6S 'vAS 65 ‘PIRILSYS 19945 JUSWS|D "SHIOM UBWB|D psjWI Jue|d s8yoisi4 2040
00'zeg'L €99 0LNQ ‘Jsjseauoq ‘Aquag ‘peoy YiAlg ‘ebpoT Ameg P11 21eBplaid 104D
£5ELE'PE wniBjag ‘s|essnig 0pQ ) ‘G X08 ‘67 UBRIPILYOS SINOT PIEARINOG ‘|eussly| Jaysypd 0042
05'0£0'L6 ONOX ONOH ‘feyouepp 'peoy Jajseonols) gg| ‘Buiping ewiley paiy Log| Buipel] |euoiewssiu] poobiany 8040
0L€LLL) $73SSNHA ‘0511 - 8 - 1 ‘slmsnborg 8p snusAy o088y ajydelsy uogqie) ueadoing 2030
L Lv0'L VMO LLNT 'sourt 'yinon ‘sjeis3 |elisnpu| pieipied ‘peoy axoigbuliog Py selsnpu| edoun3 9032
06°861 SrG 8NQ 'SAYsHIOA HINog Jsisesucq ‘sulioy] 188ilg uew|nog pauw 5914 xajjoin3g §030
L6081V XQ$ ¥13 ‘Uopuo ‘sienbg epeue) | ‘papult uoisy|3 B 943 9y SUOIDSNI0D SaULRH J2INg 6030
04920 rds 09S “Med Buunjoejnuely psoueapy ‘Aepp 9si0 ‘'UolnjoA] L Bun AN SAIY3 7030
69'99r'c ZM/ 7S ‘PIRIBYS ‘PEOY SHI[0I31Y ‘SBINISEd UOW|ES sefisug €030
TR Z11 68 ‘Plaays “Yur] edoing ‘19| x0g Od ‘sss|uiels ndwnyoing o/ yjesH jeucijednaaQ 433 2030
10202 Zdl 6S ‘PIPYAYS HUBQOSUIAA BIEIST |elisnpu| 36ply uewoy ‘peoy uelne 0z Juswdinb3 82O suUlIUSd ise3 L0390

NOOTAMOM 'INSLHSWISL
revrLZ'0ge ‘AvOod WNASNIA FONTIDS ¥L ON 'VZV1d NIJVANYA M3AN 'Y 33MOL '4/6 2 LINN QLT 0D HYO0O W ANV 3 0030
£6'L6¢E SUE 65 ‘PlRIYRYS Bue spisiubug Ly SUONN|OS pi-BINQ 5000
05099t V4l 088 'dosyiopn '8s0|D UoIgiy ‘2 Jun Buuesulbuz H1Q £0aD
00°GZ8'CL L 3L LNQ '18)seauo(g 18945 9yn(g '9snoH SIPBUUC|O)) ‘'SadiAIeg [BIJUBUIA JO 1013310 ybBnolog uojjodonap J3)seaucq £0go
00'zige XV0 THY ‘As.ing ‘ejebisy ‘peoy ewly ‘9snoH ewly P XN 8vsIa z0as
puEjod

LO'68Z L1 ‘Ueuzod 6Z28-09 ‘gl Bj@rasooy jn oo z'dg exsjod §Q4q ‘eus eolaeg asuBUl p1 sausiBo] 8343 L0an
oF8LL'L VNZ LPS 'PIRILSISSYD) ‘HEUA [BUED 'S4JUSD S2J9WWIOYD alysweybumonN pue aaysiqisg 0049
00'008'L dX€ DS ‘191s9yduepy ‘piojes ‘shenp ayl ‘Aenp sieddio'oH Jo8uu0y swWoisnyg 6009
86°'vEL'EL Aueuliag ‘u8ss3 900SY ‘¥9 90 0L X089 Od ‘§ZLSY 'T 98SBAS Jepiayosuanny HAWS aAlppy SO 8009
4419 MNS L3S 'uopuoT ‘peoy sielxoe|g Opg 10014 UiLL 1-I2UQID 2000
06'26¢ DS ZNQ '191seauoq ‘sje1sg pu aue meyg ‘peoy uspbo J31sBOUG(] S|00] J]lAMWOol) 9009
3 SSaIpPY awep Kay|

slojipaig Auedwion - g
pajiwi Jeucijewsdiu] uoqien Aymeq
d11 MN ucjuloy i juelsy



¥2:01 6102 13qQUIRA0N L]

80°'5L0Z JIA DS Sdi

Ljo ¢ abed

aineublg
0r2sl 3206 0ZON ‘SHON ‘yimBueT] ‘maip yied '9snoH sjledleiy ADYIANT 10N COND
0.°28%'9 FrL G1g 'weybulung ‘uojseqbips 'peoy youspald ‘@sSnoH s seuer 1g (P11 433} ssauisng ey LOWD
80°0£Z'0l 1198 Z1L4M SUUSHIOA 1Sapn ‘Aangsma(] ‘UoIESUS|IET 'PEOY MO BuliasuiBug uonsnqwon ewbey 00D
€162 gNZ 241 ‘piojjel ‘poop uoibuluuoq ‘Lneg yied sesqg P71 N 0o8IAq ¥012
09°€80°L HSP 91S ‘Jud1] U0 330)g ‘wa|sing ‘peoy sieakg ‘LON xog Od uoneJl|4 [eursnpul [epA] €010
01'£98°69¢ Aueullan) 'USSST 9GEGH ‘gl USRYIPEIS WY ‘HGWIS) UOQIBDXN] jasafi|apuBlyoISycy uogqles) xnJ 201D
LL'685°9 HH9 §10 ‘Weying 09 ‘aliloAy UOWMBN ired [Buisnpul sjoly ‘Aepn apul pin sl}sed apul L0110
¥0'285°C Hat ZNQ Jaisesucq ‘Aepp lueydlap 't N S12{2SO|OYAA |EDLITS|T SoUl] 001D
7411 {asn} sunbepy uessiy LOMD
62°926 (dgo) sunbep ueisny )
00erL'e NAO ZNH ‘INH ‘®IB1ST |BuISNPY| SP|9I4 UOKNS ‘PEOY OISO P17 J91sewsreddy suosuyor Iaro
09'¢ér'C dQ/ ZXH XellleH ‘|z X0g Od "$HJOAA SUBT Jaysepm PIT0D B JRJUIA Uyor AOrD
yeoro’lL uolgpoBYs g uyar roro
0082521 ZNS /198 ‘speg ‘ucidwes ‘peoy 1s.nyusaels) ‘spuejybiy P 00 % Uojuey uyor 0o
66'512'92 BUIYD ‘Ueleq ‘peoy OBYNOA USmo| UBlEYUBN ‘90t WY P17 07 suydelsy ogwuni IXIe HOrD
G2 006'9L BUIYD ‘ZhPrLz ‘WABueIP 'umoy Buebierx ‘peoy Busyorx al1 o9 eeis Busyay wAbueir 90D
Sg'ely'eoe ND6 9£S ‘PISLIRYS "suoisiuad ‘sipy uoiduind g SHIOA XiusoUd {Qsn) pyi suog g sueung sswer 40ro
0L'GLT Yy ND6 9ES ‘PIRIRYS ‘Buc)siuad ‘S| uoidinid @ SHIOAA Xiusoyd {d99) p¥] suog g sueung sswer 30ro
Z0'086'62 1dAB3 ‘ouie) ‘sjodoley ‘Jeaus zebaH (3 zg (O"N3) 09 buipes) wer aoro
7T18L°T AIE LN '12ISBIUO(] ‘198118 POOAA 'SSNOH SulssSnD “400]d 18di4 PIT MM Joay ¥01D
0808 4vS 9170 'soue ‘s|epy20y 'pecY pesy|[epA Hed ssauisng Auagenig § ssaldxuj 01D
va'i8y V1P LAQ 'SPUEIPIN IS8 ASIPNQ ‘9.6 X0Q Od P11 (XN ) S4 sassiajuy| Zo10
00vee'V 402 188 ‘dosyIop ‘PEOY uQ)ien '‘ssnoH asudisiug SUOIIN|OS [OLUOD) |BLASNpU| 101D
v¥'051'82 4v¥ LINS ‘Asung ‘uong ‘Aepp AS|Moll | ‘9snoH salui| QILINIT X QowWI 001D
00°00¢ 3rg 0LNG Ysiseaun ‘Apweg 199.41s UbiH gz ‘asnoy Joue ayl Amey suospnH POHD
Sv'269 1as €98 ‘weyiayloy ‘sisauepy ‘Aep spiaipoolg ‘gs wun pY1 s9ddng [euisnpu| JOIOMOH £0HO

ISP ZLNG X9ssnS 1S9AA ‘ONIHLHOM ‘Peoy

00'000'GZZ uoiBulueg ‘asnol abpug uoiBuiung ‘Asusaosu| B Juswaalou] wawabeuep 198 ‘SWOISND % anuaAsy INH 00HD
26°19/°259 gios 199 ‘wngyoe|g ‘yed ssauisng yuequaslc) ‘Aepa abus)ieys ‘esnoH abusjieyn pajiwi @2ueul ] YoopAeH goHD
0T'.76'y MUG | AN RUUSHIOA JSOAA ‘DISNSHEAA ‘QUET SBUIoY | Py saanes -Bug allyswe|eH Z0HD
3 ssalppy aweN Aay

s10}ipaJn Auedwon - g
pajiwi Jeuoljeulaju] uogie) Aimeg
d771 MN uojuloy] jues



¥E:01 6102 JOGWIAON L0

60°'G1L0Z JBA 103 Sd|

£ jo § afed

ainjeubig
0Q'0¥8 Z0D/. [2ST 'spaa |leauny) 19348 Ulejuno '9SNcH YHON P [BIUSWUQIIAUG EHEBWG 089
¢0'968 £S8 PNQ "@IUSHICA YInog 19)SBAU0Q Hled ssauisng ysni(ing ‘¢ yun uonnquisid (euisnpu| 1publs £080
0F05G°1L AYZ §2S ‘PI3lyaYS 'uojBuluuiq ‘peoy [iiH UOISLIMS ‘SHIOA mBYspEIg P17 ssuoeeLeY pieleys <082
or° 198 S36 M L ‘XoS9IppIAl ‘pIoHURIG ‘PEOY ISIAA JEsID) 0G6 1SEAA Slold PYT YN usery Alojes LOSD
00°'8v9 g0E€ 5ZS ‘Pivyays ‘uojbuluuig ‘Aepn [2GON 'eRURD ssaUISNg XUIB FE€ JUN YN 1y Asjes 0082
L F8E6E Aueunan) ‘[@xney-dossen ‘8.6t ‘0 9SSensa|nyey siebiny o0y D
66°660'L SH6 ZLNN 'Agio ‘uopispn ‘pecy uoiBuiysiig ‘66 xog od p¥7 sjusuodwo) sy 5040
00'0SE'S 73€ 19S ‘Weylayioy Med yuomaquily ‘peoy SRUoWWIS O P 4eosg JeUioy #0¥D
9T Fri'EL (asnjoadsiy £0H0
LL09¥'0PE 0906-9 ‘wnibjag ‘sjez|a7 ‘gL 12eNSP3IA egAqQ Uoque)) uley 2040
00°08.'€ VNE 8109 'A9)dIyg 19au1g uojUNe | ‘3SNOH |84 ‘L Jun P17 sa21AMdeg 1yBisu4 ANend 0002
ovzis HdZ GES ‘PIsIaUs Hied ssaulsng syijosuldy| 'sjepyoolg ‘gz iun ¥ Alojoe ubiseq % ulid 50dD
€2°590°0L1 XN8 ZZLY ‘faung ‘peaylayies ‘Aepp UALLID 'BSNOH UALLLG UpaI0 whiwaid y0dD
£6°G6Y'S AHE 65 ‘PIBYaYS 189118 (85881 'SHIOM Uospaqgi dnoig Buusaulbug WWIS v/l Sdd €0d0
08'146°C adl 99S ‘BUYSHIOA yinog ‘Wweylayioy ‘Aejsiexoipn ‘aue plauyduld 1L allH Jueld yaug |ned z0dD
0c'/E6 N39 6237 ‘spaa ‘uoisuspy ‘sueT Aspng ‘[[eH suyor is PaNWIT Weyelo Asjuey L0dD
00'96 1¥6 LS 'PRIMAISSYD Hied Ssaulsng juequoolg 0z wun pI7 swsjsAg Buipuey dpauieled 00dD
(8¥'2€1'cP) Buoy Buoy 'lenus) peoy susenp gy L-zyL ‘Buping [einewwa) Asjuny 472 . 3eld P11 09 spydess usi) 100D
¥5'929'6 Al uyor Agse|Bo 0000
00°020°} dL8 BSAA "SPUBIPIW 1S [IBSIEAA "BAL(] BUO)SUSYS 'osNOH aslidisiuly suojnjos yesoid pisIysisN SGOND
rrpLlL 16 098 ‘weyssyloy ‘ayioed ‘Aepa Lejdod Hied sseuisng slejdod Jg wun P11 Bu3 ® suneipAH UOS|IeN YONO
oF'98r'z A2 18S 'MAZ 188 ‘dosyiopp ‘B)eis] [eujsnpuy| spueife|) ABAA SBLIBMNQ SJO0J0BIUOY [B3M}22]T AqSED ‘N EOND
Q¥'9€S IME Y11 'spasT '¢0Z x0g O d ‘Euissadcid sauejwey P SAUSHICA JSMOG N ZOND
1€891 8L HYZ 6399 ‘spuelpliy 1sapA "AUngplO L0Z8 X0g Od SUOINJOS s83UISNg JeMOd N LONO
00°5%8°199 [B1ed Jewnyysaubir 1y 9049

ON6

TLS9V'9 €1S ‘PlelaUS ‘YHomspueH ‘ejejs] [euisnpu| asnoysloq Jusosalr) aaealbio 'gsz iun suatbAH g Alefes IIMIN SOND
00°0S¥F spuelayeN ‘19 §28¢ ‘HoosIswy ‘gl pleAsinoqeiniep 9IIABG [B1IX9] BMIN FOWND
9L°cesL FOL LZAD alysyamieps “AgBny ‘peoy plaiplied P11 (N) osley £OND
3 ssalppy awieN Aoy

si0}ipaln Auedwon - g
pajlwiT [euoljeusalu] uoquen Aimeg
dT1 MN uojuioy] juein



¥Z.01 6102 OQUIBAON |0

60°G10Z 1A T0S Sdl

1Jo 5 obed

aineubig

08°'S0¥'909'v Buiejo] seuyug el
T4 YA QAL €09 24IYSHOA IS ‘piojpelg ‘G XOg Od ISIBAN SUYSHIOA Ajuoyny J9JeAA SIIYSHIOA LOAD
£8'8.8 dOL €N "HOL €NQ 181seduoq ‘peoyd Ssuols |[epues ‘v Jun sBuni4 9SO BuIYSHIOA 00AD
1/°68/'89 Y8 L89S 'SHON ‘dOoSHIOAN 'PURPCCAA 'SUET Jaxuel ] P17 00 Jequul] dosHIOAA ZOAMD
69'9 rd6 0ZND ‘MoleH ‘09PZL X009 Od SNid 19Jep LOMD
0C'LLS ALB ZHd ‘Uoisald ‘PooMm|n4 ‘sali(] dalUer £9 $2IBI00ssY JUawabeuepy sisepm 00MD
0002 v1 198 80OA ‘@NUSHIOA YHON 'Adjag ‘sjeBasn( ‘pieA spoog ay L P11 seomuag Buiddiys Bupjin LOAD
00'ver'L T1Z¥Ha ‘08% - S90£Z 430 - MY ‘TY - CUIBUET - 3P - OIY ‘0GS6Y IZzeig Ay dg9 [Zelg SNIANSIA 00AD
(0v'asy'9) SpuelieyleN 8yl ‘weplapoy g9 L 10¢ 100 Uil ‘EEE deel A" Jeamun <0Na
(¥€'80¢'2) 30 ASD3 ‘uopuoT ‘199415 Yainydadeis) g ‘pPauw] 99 N S8SSE|OW Pauun LOND
0£0.2'6 rL L LN ‘uopuo ‘9iebyinog maN ‘py 3ied [eusnpu] yaimsunig ‘g uun [BILIS3T spoomiBpUN oono
00048 NIl YPO3 'uopucT ‘aueT Jayad 99 ‘uul s,pieuleg Aousby Buisuaor wbuidog sy AR
5292k ddl 093 ‘SlysyIoA Yinog ‘weysyioy 19ang YbiH BZg 'suspiec) Jaisulj suQ JuByNsSUC 9} [uU1 I ARS)
89°G/0°18L 4Vvs £30 ‘aaysAgqiaq yoopep ‘ebpug es ‘poopp mog P uojbuisselg saig Jaousdg Y089
0% 758 MX0 Z4AM 'PiRlISYeAN ‘SllST [BLISnpU] L PlRuSden ‘Aeps pioy] ‘uiod oifie3 g aun Buissuibuz iamod Jsierdads 60S0
/0'512'9 119 0zag 'Aeubiay 'u0)sals 'aAnIc) UCIeaIS ‘9SNOH UBABID P17 salddng Buijon( isie1osdsg §080
ALC ZLNG
£5°368 ‘daysujodui] YUoN ‘adioyiunog ‘elels3 [euisnpul sied yinos ‘pecy sjepbuluung z aun Buipuap eds 080
79289 avz $2OY ‘saysduley Jaumwng ‘1eaas umod ‘Wied agei9 SUCHEDIUNWIWOY Wsynog 908D
00°808'8 ZA0 §13Q wsi]-uodn-uoung ‘peoy Aqusy “ed ssauisng Agjaig ‘9snoH 53 psjuwm N 9310008 50890
3 ssaIppy aweN Aay

siojipatg Auedwo) - g
pajiwi] feuonjeulaju] uogie) Aimeg
d1T MN uojuioy | jueld



2204 610T JSQUIBAON 10

806102 "18A 708 Sdl

£ j0 | sbed

ameudis

SLLe9'cTr's Buljjelo) seLug ¥
00'¥6LeCL SjUSWISaAU| |IOYaIN LOND
G¥'leL'Toe’ L SjuaWISaAU] 197 0010
00'965'85 QdZ 01 ‘PIEWBUS “Wed pueiny g SJUBJUNOITY PRISKEYD dHE 0040
0.6L1'6/8'S a3¢ €N Jeiseyoue)y ‘spisiybuiutic g ‘auenbg uewpley PSULIT [RUORUISIU] Uogie] Aimeq Z04D
3 ssalppy aweN Kay

sJ0})Ipald Auedwon - g
pajiwT sjuswilsaAu] Aiymeg
d171 MN uojuioy] juelo



Bawtry Carbon International Limited - In Administration

Notice of vote by correspondence

Company name Bawtry Carbon International Limited
Company number 05666106
Court name and number High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court
006187 of 2019
Decision date 18 November 2019

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN that under rules 3.39 and 18.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales})
Rules 2016 and Schedule B1 paragraph 51 of the Insolvency Act (England and Wales} 1986, as
amended, decisions of the creditors are sought as follows:

1 The joint administrators’ proposals be approved

2 The basis of the joint administrators’' remuneration be fixed according to the time properly spent
by the administrators and their staff on the administration

3 The joint administrators’ expenses be approved, including Category 2 expenses at 45p per mile
4 Whether a creditors' committee be formed.

A creditor who is entitled to vote should return the voting form provided with this notice to Sarah
O'Toole at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Sguare, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB or as
an attachment to an email to CMU@uk.gt.com no later than 23:59 on the decision date.

In order for a creditor's vote to be valid a proof of debt must be received no later than the decision
date, failing which the creditor's vote will be disregarded. A procf of debt should be delivered to
Sarah U'loole at Grant [hornton UK LLY, 4 Hardman Square, Spinninghelds, Manchester, M3 3EB
or as an attachment to an email to CMU@uk.gt.com. A new proof of debt is not required if you have
previously submitted one in the proceedings. A proof of debt form is enclosed for completion if
required.

A creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt if they wish to vote, unless a proof of
debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be disregarded.

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if a proof of debt is
delivered, unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote wilt be
disregarded. A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.

A decision of the convenor is subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in accordance with rule
15.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. An appeal under this rule may not be
made later than 21 days after the decision date.

A physical meeting will be held to replace this vote by correspondence if requested not later than
five business days after the date of delivery of this notice by not less than one of the following:

« 10% in value of the creditors
« 10% in number of the creditors
« 10 creditors.

DATED THIS 1st day of November 2019

Sarah O'Toole
Joint Administrator




VOTING FORM

Company name Bawtry Carbon International Limited
Please delete as appropriate if you are for or against the resclutions below.

This form must be received at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB or as an attachment to an email to CMU@uk.gt.com by 23.59 on

18 November 2019 in order to be counted. It must be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless you
have previcusly submitted a proof of debt, failing which your vote will be disregarded.

Resolution(s)
1 The joint administrators' proposals be approved For/Against

2 The basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration be fixed according to the  For/Against
time properly spent by the administrators and their staff on the administration

3 The joint administrators’ expenses be approved, including Category 2 For/Against
expenses at 45p per mile

4 Whether a creditors' committee be formed. Yes/No

If a creditors' committee is formed l/we
nominate the following creditors to serve as members of such committee:

p
2
3
4

(3]

A creditor is eligible to be a member of such a committee if, the person has proved for a debt; the
debt is not fully secured; and neither of the following apply: the proof has been wholly disallowed for
voting purposes, or the proof has been wholly rejected for the purpose of distribution or dividend. No
person can be a member as both a creditor and a contributory. A body corporate may be a member
of a creditors’ committee, but it cannot act otherwise than by a representative appointed under rule
17.17 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2018.

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor

Signature

Date (DD/MM/YYYY)

(If signing on behalf of the creditor, state capacity e.g. director/sclicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your vote, please contact Edward
Brown at the address above. Please note that once cast, a vote cannot be changed or withdrawn

Office use only:

Date Completed form received
(DD/MMIYYYY)

Initial




Rule 14.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of debt
Our ref, B20597153/SA0/BLA/EOB/TXA/J/gen2002

Bawtry Carbon International Limited - In Administration

Date of administration 17 September 2019.

1 Name of creditor
(If 2 company please also give company
registration number)

2 Address of creditor for correspondence.

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value £
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date of insolvency.

4 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

5 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a
continuation sheet to this form).

6 Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given.

7 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the
claim relates.

8 Details of any documents by reference to

which the debt can be substantiated. (Note:
There is no need to attach them now but the
Joint Administrator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the
claim at his discretion as may the chair or
convenor of any decision procedure).

8 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)




Please note that it is Grant Thornton UK LLP’s policy for dividends to be paid to creditors electronically.

Insolvency Act portal using the foliowing login details:
» Web address: www .grantthornton.co.uk/pertal
+» Login: B20597153
s Password:
or alternatively, complete the form befow.
Please provide any two pieces of documentation from the list below to verify the bank details provided.
» Bank details on letter headed paper signed by a director or other authorised person.
« Invoice, which incorporates bank account details.
+ Bank statement - including bank details, dated within 3 months.
= Copy of a cheque - including bank details.

» Bank giro credit slip {Paying in slip) - including bank details.

Account Name

Please log into the

Bank Account Currency

Sort code

Account number

IBAN (if appropriate)

Swift BIC {if appropriate)

ABA Routing Number (if appropriate)




Bawtry Investments Limited- In Administration

Notice of vote by correspondence

Company name Bawtry Investments Limited

Company number 06723938

Court name and number High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court
006467 of 2019

Decision date 18 November 2019

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that under rules 3.39 and 18.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 and Schedule B1 paragraph 51 of the Insclvency Act (England and Wales) 1986, as
amended, decisions of the creditors are scught as follows:

1 The joint administrators’ proposals be approved

2 The basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration be fixed according to the time properly spent
by the administrators and their staff on the administration

3 The joint agministrators’ expenses be approved, including Category 2 expenses at 45p per mile
4  Whether a creditors' committee be formed.

A creditor who is entitled to vote should return the voting form provided with this notice to Sarah
O'Toole at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Sqguare, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB or as
an attachment to an email to CMU@uk.gt.com no later than 23:59 an the decision date.

In order for a creditor's vote to be valid a proof of debt must be received no later than the decision
date, failing which the creditor's vote will be disregarded. A proof of debt should be delivered to
Sarah O'Toole at Grant Thornten UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
or as an attachment to an email to CMU@uk.gt.com. A new proof of debt is not required if you have
previously submitted one in the proceedings. A proof of debt form is enclosed for completion if
required.

A creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt if they wish to vote, unless a proof of
debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be disregarded.

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if a proof of debt is
delivered, unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be
disregarded. A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.

A decision of the convenor is subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in accordance with rule
15.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. An appeal under this rule may not be
made later than 21 days after the decision date.

A physical meeting will be held to replace this vote by correspondence if requested not fater than
five business days after the date of delivery of this notice by not less than one of the following:

« 10% in value of the creditors

« 10% in number of the creditors

+ 10 creditors.

DATED THIS st day of November 2019

I S
‘S\L {CLL\‘"’
Sarah O'Toole
Joint Administrator




VOTING FORM
Company name Bawtry Investments Limited
Please delete as appropriate if you are for or against the resolutions below.

This form must be received at Grant Thornton UK LIL.P, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB or as an attachment to an email to CMU@uk.gt.com by 23.59 on

18 November 2019 in order to be counted. It must be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless you
have previously submitted a proof of debt, failing which your vote will be disregarded.

Resolution(s}
1 The joint administrators' proposals be approved For/Against

2 The basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration be fixed accerding to the For/Against
time properly spent by the administrators and their staff on the administration

3 The joint administrators’' expenses be approved, including Category 2 For/Against
expanses at 45p per mile

4 Whether a creditors' committee be formed. Yes/No

If a creditors' committee is formed l/we
nominate the following creditors to serve as members of such committee:

1
2
3
4
5

A creditor is eligible to be a member of such a committee if, the person has proved for a debt; the
debt is not fully secured; and neither of the following apply: the procf has been wholly disallowed for
voting purposes, or the proof has been wholly rejected for the purpose of distribution or dividend. No
person can be a member as both a creditor and a contributory. A body corporate may be a member
of a creditors’ committee, but it cannot act otherwise than by a representative appointed under rule
17.17 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITCR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor

Signature

Date (DD/MM/YYYY)

(If signing on behalf of the creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your vote, please contact Edward
Brown at the address above. Please note that once cast, a vote cannot be changed or withdrawn

Office use only:

Date Completed form received
(DD/MM/YYYY)

Initial




Ruie 14.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016

Proof of debt
Our ref: B20597 158/SA0/BLA/EOB/TXA/J/gen2002

Bawtry Investments Limited - In Administration

Date of administration 27 September 2019.

1

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

Address of creditor for correspondence.

Total amount of claim, including any Value £
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date of insolvency.

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a
continuation sheet to this form).

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given.

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the
claim relates.

Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated. (Note:
There is no need to attach them now but the
Joint Administrator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the
claim at his discretion as may the chair or
convenor of any decision procedure).

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)




Please note that it is Grant Thornton UK LLP’s policy for dividends to be paid to creditors electronically. Please log into the
Insolvency Act portal using the following login details:

+«  Web address: www.grantthornton.co. uk/portal
¢ Login: B20597158
= Password:
or alternatively, complete the form below.
Please provide any two pieces of documentation from the list below to verify the bank details provided.
» Bank details on letter headed paper signed by a director or other authorised person,
* Invoice, which incorporates bank account details.
* Bank statement - including bank details, dated within 3 months.
= Copy of a cheque - including bank details.

* Bank giro credit slip (Paying in slip) - including bank details.

Account Name

Bank Account Currency

Scrt code

Account number

IBAN (if appropriate)

Swift BIC (if appropriate)

ABA Routing Number (if appraopriate)

[




£ 2018 Grant Thorntan UK LLF. All nghis reserved.
“Grarl 1homton’ refers lo he brand urder whithe Grant Tharrlon member firms provide assarance, tax and adwisory serviges ta therr
G Th chents andfor refets 10 one of more membel frvs, as the context fequires
ra nt Ornton Grant Tharnten UK | LP s a member finm of Grant Thamton internatanal [td {GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not 2 warldvide
paitnerstip, GTI. and each member fitm s a separate lagal entiy. Services aie defuered by the member fims. GTIL dnes not prawdie

services 1o chents. GTIL and s rember firms are not agents of, and da not abibgate, one ancther and are not hable for ane another's acts or
ONESSION,.




